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CHARLES HIRSCHFIELD * IN THE

and * CIRCUIT COURT
SARAH HIRSCHFIELD * FOR

Appellants * BALTIMORE CITY

v. * Case No. 89194041/CL100108
BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND *

ZONING APPEALS

Appellee *

* * * * * * * * *

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

Hollander, J.

I. Introduction and Background
Charles and Sarah Hirschfield (the "Hirschfields" or
"Appellants") have appealed the decision of the Board of

Municipal and Zoning Appeals of Baltimore City (the "Board" or

"Appellee") dated June 16, 1989. The Board disapproved
Appellants' application for conditional use (the
"Application"). In the Application, Appellants sought to

continue using their St. Paul Street property (the "Property")
to house three dwelling units (two regular wunits and one
efficiency unit).

The Board rejected the Hirschfields' request, finding that
it did not meet the standards of the Zoning Ordinance of
Baltimore City. Ordinance 1051, Baltimore City Code, Art. 30.
The Board concluded that the proposed use did not provide for

sufficient off-street parking spaces. It also determined




that the three units would "overcrowd the lot and structure"
and would "generally have an adverse effect on the community."
Decision at 3--4.l

II. Factual Summary

The Property is located in Charles Village, a residential
neighborhood of Baltimore City. It is improved by a four-story
brick row house measuring 18 by 70 feet. When the Hirschfields
purchased the Property in May, 1988, and at the time of their
Application, five people occupied the Property. T.6. The
ground floor of the Property was used as an efficiency unit,
occupied by one tenant. The first and second floors were used
as one duplex dwelling unit, in which three tenants residedz.
The third floor was used for another dwelling wunit, and
occupied by the Appellants' daughter, who manages the Property
for them. T.3-5. Two parking spaces are located at the rear
of the lot. Decision at 1.

The Property is situated in an R-8 district. The
immediate neighborhood 1is one in which there are several
multiple-dwelling properties. For example, there is a 40-unit
university-owned apartment building for students in the block
next to the Property. Additionally, there 1is a 26-unit
apartment building nearby, and two properties adjacent to the

Hirschfields' have four apartments each. T.4.

1. The administrative record, on appeal, has not been
sequentially numbered. Accordingly, documents in the record
will be described herein by name, so as to permit their
identification. References to the transcript of the
administrative hearing held on June 13, 1989 are abbreviated by
"T", along with the particular page number of the transcript.

2. The 1leases held by the tenants expired in August, 1989.
T.6.
2



Sarah Hirschfield ("Mrs. Hirschfield") testified that the
ground floor efficiency unit was already present when
Appellants purchased the Property. T.6.3 The Hirschfields
merely added carpeting and a refrigerator to the unit. T.1ll.
Appellants applied to the Board for approval to continue
housing three dwelling units on the Property.4

At the hearing, Appellants presented an enlarged drawing
of the parking area at the rear of their Property.5 This
exhibit showed that the back parking pad was large enough to
accomodate three cars, as Mrs. Hirschfield testified.
Moreover, Mrs. Hirschfield testified that Appellants were
willing to arrange the spaces on the pad to accomodate three
cars. T.7. She also testified that Appellants were willing to
change the location of a wall between the parking pad and the
backyard of the Property 1in order to provide more parking
space, 1if the Board were to condition approval of their

Application on such a change. Id.

3. Mrs. Hirschfield was the only witness who testified.

4. The proposed use will not alter the way in which the
premises have been utilitzed. The Hirschfields merely want to
preserve the status quo.

In any event, an increase in the number of units does not
automatically lead to greater density. As Appellants suggest,
even if the Property were used as one large apartment, it could

be shared by many people as "roommates." Conversely, a smaller
number of people could occupy the Property with three separate
dwellings. See Reply Memorandum at 6. Accordingly, the

density of the area may not change, whether or not the
Application is approved.

5. This drawing was an enlargement of one of the drawings the
Hirschfields submitted with their original permit application
filed with the Department of Housing and Community Development
on February 16, 1989.
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The Board also received letters from the Baltimore City
Fire Department, Health Department, and Traffic Engineering
Department. None voiced any objection to the Hirschfields'
Application. Decision at 4. On the other hand, the Charles
Village Civic Association (the "Association") asked that the
Application be denied. In its letter of April 4, 1989, the
Association advanced two reasons for its position.

The [Association] has historically opposed any increase

in density in the neighborhood's residential dwelling

units. Use of the rowhouse for two apartments should

be more than sufficient to generate adequate income

from the Property. Further, any increase in density

would result in an additional parking burden for the

surrounding neighborhood.
The Department of Planning shared the Association's concerns
regarding an increase 1in dwellings and "the severe lack of
off-street parking" in the area.6 See letter of April 12, 1989

from the Department of Planning.

III. Scope of Review

The Board's decision denying the Application must be
supported by "substantial evidence" on the record. A scintilla

of evidence is not enough. Prince George's Co. v. Meininger,

264 Md. 148, 152 (1972). Moreover, this court may not engage
in judicial fact-finding. Findings of fact made by the Board

are binding upon the reviewing court, if supported by

6. No evidence was presented, however, as to how many of the
occupants of the Property actually owned cars. As Appellants
suggest, even 1if the Property was occupied by just one adult,
that person could own several cars. Alternatively, several
tenants could reside at the Property, without owning any
vehicles at all. Reply Memorandum at 5, note 2.
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substantial evidence. See Board of County Comm'rs v. Holbrook,

314 Md. 210, 218 (1988). Any inference reasonably to be drawn
from the facts is also left to the Board. Snowden v. Mayor and
C.C. of Balto., 224 Md. 443, 448 (1961). "The Court may not

substitute its judgment on the question whether the inference
drawn is the right one or whether a different inference would
be better supported. The test is reasonableness, not
rightness." 1Id.

In cases involving zoning agencies, due deference is given
to the agency decisions because of their "expertise". It is
the agency, not the reviewing court, which must exercise the

discretion to permit or deny an application. Floyd v. County

Council of P.G. Co., 55 Md. App. 246, 258 (1983) (citations

omitted). Where a gquestion 1is "fairly debatable," then, a
court may not substitute its Jjudgment for that of the
administrative body, even if the court would not have reached

the same conclusion on the evidence. Eger v. Stone, 253 Md.

533, 542 (1969).

But the Board's authority is not unchecked. Where the
action of the Board is arbitrary, capricious or discriminatory,
or if the Board has made an erroneous interpretation of law,

the decision will not stand. See, e.g., Hardesty v. Zoning

Board, 211 Md. 172, 177 (1956); Heath v. Mayor and City Council

of Balto., 187 Md. 296, 304 (1946). On review, then, this

court must consider "whether a reasoning mind reasonably could
have reached the factual conclusion the [Board] reached."

Board of County Comm'rs v. Holbrook, supra, 314 Md. at 218.




IV. Discussion

A. Special Exception Use

Zoning 1is one of the important elements of land planning

that is wused to guide and accomplish the ‘"coordinated,
adjusted, and harmonious development of [a]
jurisdiction...which will...promote...[the] general welfare."

Code, Art. 66B, Sec. 3.06; Board of County Comm'rs of Cecil

County v. Gaster, 285 Md. 233, 246 (1979). It is also a tool

by which a 1legislative body can establish general areas or

districts devoted to selected uses. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md.

1, 20 (1981) (citation omitted). Once a use district is
created, the regulations written to effect the zoning plan will
designate certain uses as permitted as of right (permitted
uses), while other wuses are permitted only under certain
conditions (conditional or special exception uses).7 Id.
Appellants applied for a conditional or special exception

use. In Schultz v. Pritts, supra, the Court of Appeals

explained:

The special exception use is a part of the comprehensive
zoning plan sharing the presumption that, as such, it 1is
in the interest of the general welfare, and therefore,
valid. The special exception use is a valid zoning
mechanism that delegates to an administrative board

a limited authority to allow enumerated uses which the
legislature has determined to be permissible absent

any fact or circumstance negating the presumption.

The duties given the Board are to judge whether

7. The terms "conditional use" and "special exception use" are

synonymous. Zellinger v. CRC Development Corp., 281 Md. 614,
619 n.4 (1977). Md. Code Ann., Art. 66B, Sec. 1.00 provides in
pertinent part: ‘"Special exception use" means a grant of a

specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without
restriction and shall be based upon a finding that certain
conditions governing special exceptions as detailed in the
zoning ordinance exist, that the use conforms to the plan and
that it is compatible with the existing neighborhood."

6




the neighboring properties in the general neighborhood
would be adversely affected and whether the use in the
particular case is in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the plan.

291 Md. at 11 (emphasis in original).
It is well settled that where a request for conditional
use creates an adverse effect upon neighboring properties, the

request must be denied. As the Court stated in Board of County

Comm'rs v. Holbrook, supra, an adverse impact is established
|

where the facts and circumstances indicate that the
particular special exception use and location
proposed would cause an adverse effect upon adjoining
and surrounding properties unique and different, in kind
or degree, than that inherently associated with such a use
regardless of its location within the zone....

314 Md. at 217-18. Accord, Schultz v. Pritts, supra, 291 Md.

at 15.

In considering the issue of "adverse impact," the guestion
of harm or disturbance to the neighboring area is critical.
Although Appellants need not establish that the proposed use
will benefit the area, they do have the burden of producing
evidence to show that the proposed use would not be a detriment
to the neighborhood or otherwise adversely affect the public
interest. If the evidence makes the issue of harm or
disturbance fairly debatable, the matter is one for the Board's

decision, and should not be "second-guessed" by an appellate

court. Board of County Comm'rs v. Holbrook, supra.
On the other hand, where an adverse impact 1is not
established, denial of the request is not appropriate. As the

Court stated in Schultz v. Pritts, supra,

"[I]1f there is no probative evidence of harm
or disturbance in light of the nature of the zone involved

7



or of factors causing disharmony to the

operation of the comprehensive plan, a denial of an
application for a special exception use is arbitrary
capricious, and illegal.... 291 Md. at 11

(emphasis added).

B. The Ordinance [

In the 1light of these principles, the Hirschfields'
Application must be examined. Their request is governed by the
regulations of sections 2.0-12b and 12c of the Zoning Ordinance
of Baltimore City, Ordinance 1051 (the "Ordinance"). Section
2.0-12b of the Ordinance provides in pertinent part:

[T]he Board may authorize, in [an R-8] District as a

Conditional Use, conversion of a building used as a one

or two-family dwelling for use by more than two families,

and in all other districts, the conversion of a building

for use by more than one family, provided that the number

of families permitted is in conformity with the applicable
bulk regulations for the district in which the building is
located.

Section 2.0-12c directs that the Board also consider the
provisions and standards set forth in Section 11.0-5a of the
Ordinance in considering applications made under Section
2.0-12c. Section 11.0-5a states that the Board shall not
authorize a conditional use "unless the Board finds in each
specific case that the establishment, maintenance or operation
of the conditional use will not be detrimenal to or endanger
the public health, security, general welfare or morals...."
Among the standards enumerated to guide the Board's
consideration are the nature of the proposed site, including

its size and shape, and the adequacy of proposed off-street

parking. Section 11.0-5a(l) and (2).




The requirements for determining the adequacy of
off-street parking are set out in Section 9.0-3. This Section
provides that one off-street parking space is reguired for each
regular dwelling unit, and one space for each two efficiency
units. Under the provisions of Section 9.0-la-(2), when the
intensity of use of a structure is increased through addition
of regular dwelling or efficiency units, off-street parking
facilities shall be increased as required.8 Section 9.0-2e
provides that a parking space shall be at least 180 square feet
in area.

C. The Board's Decision

In denying the Application, the Board found that the

Ordinance was not satisfied, that the number of units would
overcrowd the lot and structure, and that the proposal would
have an adverse effect on the community. Decision at 4. The
Board concluded that "the proposed use would menace and
endanger the public health, security, general welfare and
morals of the community." Id. at 5.

Appellants contend that the Board's £finding that the
conditional use would overcrowd the lot and structure is not
supported by substantial evidence. This court agrees. The

Board correctly determined that Appellants' proposal would

8. The off-street parking regulations are designed to "lessen
or prevent congestion of the public streets...and so promote
the safety and welfare of the public...." Section 9.0.

9




satisfy the applicable Bulk Regulations,9 with a lot area
almost double the minimum required for a house with one
efficiency unit and two regular dwelling units. Decision at 2.
Accordingly, this court holds tLat a reasoning mind could not
reasonably have arrived at the Board's factual conclusion that

the proposal would overcrowd the lot and structure. See Board

of County Com'rs v. Holbrook, supra, 314 Md. at 218.

The Board also found that one additional parking space
would be needed to satisfy the coff-street parking requirements.
Decision at 3. But the Board concluded that "[n]o additional,
off-street, parking spaces [were] proposed" by Appellants. Id.
As a result, the Board analyzed the Application as "a request
for authorization to house three dwelling wunits, two regular
and one efficiency unit without providing the one, additional,
parking space, in the R-8 Residence District." Id.

At the hearing, Appellants produced uncontradicted and
uncontroverted testimony and exhibits which demonstrated that
the parking pad at the rear of the Property was large enough
for the required three parking spaces. They also indicated an
ability and willingness to provide even greater space for
parking if such was deemed necessary by the Board. Since the
only evidence presented to the Board was that there was ample
room for the required number of parking spaces, and more space
was offered if desired by the Board, the Board erred in

concluding that an additional parking space was not proposed.

1

9. See Ordinance, Section 4.8-2a(l). The lot contains 3316.5
square feet, and a minimum of 1625 square feet is required.

10




Appellants further argue that the Board did not follow the

standards explicated in Schultz V. Pritts, supra, in

determining the gquestion of parking. Appellants allege that
the Board improperly applied the standards for variances,
rather than those for special exceptions, in its decision as to
the parking.

The Board did specifically refer to the provisions of
Section 11.0-3-e2(g) of the Ordinance, which gives the Board
the authority to grant a variance should there be a need to
reduce the number of off-street parking spaces.lO Decision at
3. In so doing, the Board appears to have relied on its staff
report, which was prepared prior to the hearing. The report
states that "[n]o additional off-street parking spaces are
proposed.” Data Sheet, February 16, 1989, at 2. This
statement may have led the Board to apply the variance
standard, rather than the —conditional use standard, in
reviewing Appellants' Appiication.

The Board seems to concede that a variance was considered.
Appellee's explanation for its reference to the provision for
variances 1is that the plat which was submitted with Appellants’
application did not <clearly depict that there was adeguate
off-street parking under Section 9.0-3. Therefore, Appellee

claims, until Appellants indicated at the hearing that there

10. The Board stated the percentage of reduction would have
been 33 percent, from three spaces to two, within the range of
allowable reduction.

11




would be sufficient off-street parking, the Board thought it
was to consider the Application as a request for a variance in
order to satisfy the off-street parking reguirement.
Appellee's Memorandum at 6.

A variance involves a grant of administrative relief from
the strict application of a particular limitation contained in
the zoning law.ll A showing of hardship is generally necessary
for the allowance of a variance, and the standards for granting

an application for a variance are inherently more stringent

than those for a special exception. See Montgomery County v.

Merlands, 202 Md. 279, 288-89 (1952).

It is impossible to determine from the record whether the
Board actually considered the proposed use under the more
stringent and incorrect variance standard. As a result, this
court finds it appropriate to remand this case to the Board for
further proceedings. The Board will thus be able to give
proper consideration to the Application pursuant to the correct
standards for a special exception use, and not a variance.

On remand, the Board should reconsider Appellants'

Application pursuant to the standards enunciated in Schultz v.

Pritts, supra, and its progeny. Appellants must establish that

11. Md. Code Ann., Art. 66B, Sec. 1.00 defines a variance as
"a modification only of density, bulk or area requirements in
the zoning ordinace where such modification will not be
contrary to the public interest and where owing to conditions
peculiar to the property, and not the results of any action
taken by the applicant, a literal enforcement of the ordinance
would result in unnecessary hardship.

12




their proposed conditional wuse meets the standards and
requirements prescribed by the Ordinance, and that the proposed
use will not have an adverse impact on the neighborhood. 1d.
If Appellants demonstrate to the Board that the proposed
special exception use will not have an adverse or deleterious
impact on the neighborhood or the public interest, they will
have met their burden. Id. at 1l.

The Board may deny the Application only if the use and
location proposed would have an adverse effect upon adjoining
and surrounding properties. Id. at 15. The Board may not

reject the presumed validity of Appellants' use based only upon

"unspecific and unsupported protestations and concerns" as to
a general parking problem in the area, or a "historical
opposition" to an increase in density. Mayor and City Council

of Balto. v. Foster and Kleiser, 46 Md. App. 163, 171-72

(1980).

If the Board concludes, on remand, that the proposed use
would have an adverse 1impact on the neighborhood, so as to
warrant denial of Appellants' Application, the Board should
make specific findings to that effect for the record. General
and conclusory findings that the proposed use would menace and
endanger the public health, security, deneral welfare and
morals 1is insufficient. "It 1is not permissible for...any
administrative body simply to parrot general statutory
requirements or rest on broad conclusory statements."

Rodriguez v. Prince George's County, 71 Md. App. 539, 550

(1989).

13




ORDER
Therefore, for the foregoing reasons, it 1is this ;Or"\
day of February, 1990, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore City,
ORDERED, that the denial by the Board of Zoning and
Municipal Appeals of Appellants' application for a conditional
use be, and the same hereby is, REVERSED;
And it is further ORDERED, that the case 1is REMANDED to
the Board for further proceedings consistent with this Opinion.

Costs to abide the final determination of this litigation.

Heotl anote—

Ellen L. Hollander, Judge

cc: William J. Rubin, Esquire
Attorney for Appellants
200 Court Square Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Sandra R. Gutman, Esquire
Assistant City Solicitor
Attorney for Appellee
Room 143, City Hall

100 North Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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REPLY MEMORANDUM OF APPELILANTS
The Appellants, Charles and Sarah Hirschfield by their
attorney, William J. Rubin, pursuant to Maryland Rule B12
hereby submit this Reply Memorandum in response to the
Memorandum of Law of the Appellee, the Board of Municipal and
Zoning Appeals (hereinafter referred to as the "Appellee's
Memorandum"), and say:

The Board Applied
The Wrong Iegal Standard

In responding to Appellants' argument that the Board
erred in referring to and applying the statutory standard for
obtaining a variance (Section 11.0-3e.2.(g) of the Zoning
Ordinance), Appellee argues that the Board could have believed
from a review of Appellants' application alone that:

"it may have been necessary to reduce the percentage

of the off-street parking requirements. . . . in
order to vary the terms of the zoning ordinance so
as to grant Appellants' request. Not until

Appellants indicated at the hearing that there was
sufficient off-street parking, did it become no
longer necessary for the Board to determine whether
a variance would be needed." (Appellee's Memorandum
at p.6)

Thus, Appellee concedes, as indeed the Board decision

appealed from also concludes, that the evidence presented at

-




the hearing established that the three parking spaces required
by Section 9.0-3 of the Zoning ordinance were available on the
premises and provided by the Appellants. Since the evidence
at the hearing established that there was sufficient off-
street parking that a variance was not needed, it is obvious
that the Board had no reason to refer to the standard for a
variance in its decision and its doing so is a clear error of
law. Unlike the <conditional wuse which Appellants are
presumably entitled to make of their property,l the burden is
upon the applicant who seeks to obtain such a variance. The
difference 1is patently material and Appellants here were
improperly subjected by the Board to a heavier and improper
standard.

The Board's Decision Is Arbitrary And

Unlawful Because There Was No Evidence

In The Record To Justify The Denial
Of The Conditional Use

Appellee's effort to bring the Board's decision within
the ambit of the "fairly debatable" standard of review of
administrative decisions must fail because it 1is Dbased
speculation, conjecture and irrelevancies, and not on evidence

on the record. At page 6 of Appellee's Memorandum, after

1 Appellee has agreed, as we previously submitted, that
the instant case 1involves a conditional use "which the
legislature has deemed to be permissible 'absent any fact or
circumstance negating the presumption.'". (Appellee's
Memorandum at page 4)




conceding that Appellants met the off-street parking

requirement of three spaces set forth in Section 9.0-3 of the
Zoning Ordinance, Appellee then argques:

"[Tlhere still remains the parking problem which was
referred to by Planning and Charles Village. At the time
of the hearing Appellants testified that there were five
professional adults living on the premises. Since there
is only parking for three automobiles, two of the
occupants would necessarily have to park in the
neighborhood. Charles Village specifically stated that
the increase in density would result in an additional
parking burden thus making it a problem for the entire
community."

A review of the record reveals that in fact the Charles
Village Civic Association, Inc. wrote a 1letter requesting
disapproval of Appellant's application in which no reason is
given why the use of Appellants' property for three dwelling
units would have any adverse effect different from the effect
of using any other property in the District for such purpose,
but instead stated that they took the position of opposition
because they "historically opposed any increase in density in
the neighborhood residential dwelling units" and because "any
increase in density would result in an additional parking
burden for the surrounding neighborhood." (Emphasis added)

Similarly, the Planning Department's report dated April 12,

1989 gave as the only reason for opposing the application

that:

"The Charles Village Civic Association has been
monitoring conversions. Generally, they are
concerned about an increase in dwellings and the




severe lack of off-street parking. The Planning
Department supports the efforts of the Charles
Village Civic Association and recommends disapproval
of this appeal."

Thus, the so-called "parking problem" admittedly has
nothing to do with Appellants' particular proposed use, but
merely represents the desire of the Civic Association and the
Planning Department to deny to "any" property owner the
precise right to use his own property in a manner that has
been determined to be lawful by the City Council which
established in Section 2.0-12b. of the Zoning Ordinance that
the use of this property for three dwelling units is allowed
as a conditional use, subject to meeting the specific
requirements of the bulk regulations in Section 4.8-2a.1 and
the parking requirements in Section 9.0-3. Having satisfied
these requirements, the denial of their right to so use their
property is simply and necessarily an arbitrary decision. For
the Board to deny the Hirschfields the right to use their
property for three dwelling units as the law allows them to
do, because there is perceived to be a "parking problem", is
no different than if the Board told the Hirschfields or any
other property owner that they could not use their property
for two dwelling units or for one dwelling unit or for any
other lawful use that by legislative enactment one is entitled
to make of his own property. It is fundamental constitutional
principle that a property owner may not be restricted in the
use of his property by administrative fiat, but rather only

by legislative enactment uniformly applied.

4




The argument made by Appellee goes even further in
suggesting that because there were five adults living on the
premises, this somehow gave the Board the right to deny the
Appellants a lawful use of their property.2 Furthermore, the
evidence actually presented at the hearing was that the use of
the property for three dwelling units was not even an increase
in the way in which the property had previously been utilized.
Mrs. Hirschfield testified that all three dwelling units were
there when they bought the property and that with the
exception of a refrigerator, "everything else was in place."
(transcript at page 11).

Similarly, Appellee's reliance wupon the general
statements of intent and purpose of the zoning ordinance set
forth in Section 1.0-2, inter alia, to "lessen congestion in
the streets", "to avoid undue concentration of population",
and so forth, is wholly misplaced. It would be and is the
essence of arbitrariness to base a decision upon generalized
rubrics of policy and general purpose, without specific,
substantial evidence in the record of specific harm that the

proposed use would generate. The Board can no more deny the

2 It should also be noted that Appellees suggestion that
"two of the occupants would necessarily have to park in the
neighborhood" is utter speculation unsupported by anything in
the record since there was no evidence whatsoever that the
five adults living on the premises owned five automobiles. 1In
fact, because there is nothing in any provision of law that
regulates how many automobiles a resident may own or keep, it
is completely irrelevant whether the premises is occupied by
five adults who own five automobiles or zero automobiles or,
for example, one adult who may own ten automobiles.

5




Hirschfields the right to use their property for the three
units authorized by law because the Board may want to "avoid
undue concentration of population" than it could lawfully tell
citizens how many children they could have and house in a
particular dwelling. Indeed, the absurdity of such an
approach is apparent when once realizes that a very 1likely
outcome of a denial to the Hirschfields of the right to
utilize their property for three dwelling units housing five
adult professionals may well be that the Hirschfields will
decide, as they have the legal right to do, to utilize the
same building for two dwelling units which they may rent to
eight unrelated college students or two families containing an
unlimited number of related persons. See Zoning Ordinance
§13.0-2 37., defining the term "family."

To allow to stand a decision such as this one on the
basis of the generalized objections of the neighbors or the
desire to protect the neighborhood is precisely what the Court
of Appeals has repeatedly held to be illegal and
unconstitutional zoning by a plebiscite of the neighborhood.

See Benner v. Tribbitt, 190 Md. 6, 20, 57 A.2d 346, 353

(1948) :

"But in restricting individual rights by exercise of the
police power neither a municipal corporation nor the
state legislature itself can deprive an individual of
property rights by a plebiscite of neighbors or for their
benefit."




As The Court of Special Appeals stated in Entzian v.

Prince George's County, 30 Md. App. 256, 262, 360 A.2d 6, 10

(1976), quoting an earlier decision of the Court of Appeals:
"17Zoning is not a plebescite' and therefore testimony in
opposition restricted solely to lay witnesses, petitions
of objection to the proposal by residents, and testimony
amounting to unsupported dislike and fear of (a)
project,. . . amounted to no evidence at all.'"

Particularly apropos is the case referred to in Entzian,

Rockville Fuel and Feed Co. v. Board of Appeals, 257 Md. 183,

262 A.2d 499 (1970), where the Court of Appeals reversed the

denial of an application for a special exception (conditional

use) for a concrete plant. Chief Judge Hammond noted that the

Court of Appeals did not agree with "[t]lhe Board's view that

the burden was on the applicant to show affirmatively that the

requested use will ‘'promote the public health, safety,
welfare, morals, order, comfort, convenience, appearance,
prosperity and general welfare of the community'" (257 Md. at

190, 262 A.2d at 503). Pointing out that the very nature of

a special exception was that the legislative body has by

making the particular use a special exception established that

"if certain standards and requirements enumerated in the

ordinance are met in a particular case, the various special

exceptions specially authorized are a part of the
comprehensive 2zoning plan and therefore promote the health,
safety and general welfare", and that the applicant's burden

is only to "show that his use meets the prescribed standards

and requirements" and not that it "accords with the general




welfare." (257 Md. at 190, 262 A.2d at 503). Applying these
principles, the Court held that the evidence presented in
opposition consisting of a memorandum of the planning
commission which contained no facts, a petition signed by 240
residents objecting to the use and the testimony of two lay
witnesses complaining about possible structural damage to
adjacent buildings, dust and adverse effects on the roads from
the proposed plant and its attendant truck traffic "amounted
to no evidence at all" and rendered the Board's decision as
arbitrary and legally unwarranted.

In the instant case, the record reveals even less, in
that not a single individual testified nor was a scintilla of
evidence presented in opposition to the proposed application,
beyond the two letters containing nothing more than
generalized and totally unsupported dislike of the idea of
allowing more dwelling units in the neighborhood.

The obvious conclusion is that if the residents of
Charles Village or City agencies wish to reduce the density of
the neighborhood, they must petition their elected
representatives to do so by amending the Zoning Ordinance.
They cannot do so by denying to property owners such as the

Hirschfields who have met all of the prescribed standards and




requirements, the legal right to use their property as the law
allows them to do.
For all of the forgoing reasons, the decision of the Board

must be reversed.
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Sarah Hirschfield {(Appellants)

of Municipal and Zoning Appeals

‘ Baltimore, Maryland.

QUESTION PRESENTED

This case is before the Court on an Appeal from Charles and
from a final decision of the Board
(the Board) denying Appellants'

request to permit three dwelling units at 3¢@g8 St. Paul Street,

Whether the decision of the Board was supported by

substantial evidence and is therefore correct.



STATEMENT OF FACTS

The subject property is located at 3008 St. Paul Street 1n
an R-8 zoning district. It is in an area of Baltimore City known
as Charles village.

The premises is improved by a four-story, brick, three
family dwelling. At the time of the Board's hearing the ground
floor was used for an efficiency unit, the first and second floor
were used for one dwelling unit and the third floor was used for
one dwelling unit. Appellant applied to the Board for approval
to continue housing three dwelling units on the property.

A hearing on Appellant's application was held before the
Board on June 13, 1989. The testimony showed that Appellants
purchased the property in May, 1988, for the price of $150,000.00
(T. 2); the property is a brick row house (T. 3); there are many
multiple family residential dwellings throughout the Charles
Village area (T. 4); that there are presently three apartments in
the property, with the Appellants' daughter (who manages the
property) living on the third floor, three people living in the
apartment located on the first and second floors and a tenant in
the basement efficiency (T. 4,5). The leases all expired in
August 1989.

Appellants presented a blow-up of the parking area which
showed that a back parking pad could accomodate three cars.

(T. 6,7). Appellants also stated that the additional apartment
would not be detrimental to the neighborhood nor cause access

problems pertaining to fire or police protection. (T. 7).
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Read into the record were the reports which the Board
received from several City agencies. The Fire Department had no
objection to the proposed use. The Health Department imposed
several conditions on its approval. Noteworthy, was the Health
Department's insistence on access from all dwelling units to the
trash and garbage storage area. The Department of Planning
(Planning) recommended disapproval of the use for the following
reasons:

1. The Charles Village community, which 1is
predominantly residential, contains both
single~-family and multi-family housing.

2. The bullding in question was approved by the
Board for two dwelling units in 1977.

3. The Charles Village Civic Assoclation monitors
conversions of property and are concerned about
increases in the number of dwelling units.

4. The Civic Association is also concerned with
parking in the area.

The Board also received a letter from Gertrude C. Bartel,
President of the Charles Village Civic Association (Charles
Village), stating that the Association voted to oppose the
conversion because an increase in density would result in an
additional parking burden for the surrounding neighborhood and
because it opposed the increase in density in residential units
in the area. The letter also stated that use of the property for
only two apartments would be sufficient to generate an adequate
income. The Association thus requested that the use be denied.

The Board considered all of the evidence, including the
relevant standards and sections of the Zoning Ordinance. It

concluded that the proposal did not meet the required standards

and should be denied, finding that the three units would
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overcrowd the lot and structure and would have an adverse effect

on the surrounding community.

DISCUSSION

A special exception or conditional use (the two terms are
used interchangeably) has been held to be a zoning device that
delegates to an administrative board the authority to permit uses
which the legislature has deemed to be permissible "absent any

fact or circumstance negating the presumption.”" Schultz v.

Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 11 (1981).

The application in question concerns the conversion of a
dwelling and comes under the regulations of Sections 2.0-12.b
and ¢ of Article 3¢ of the Baltimore City Code (the Zoning
Ordinance) which state:

"b. ... the Board may authorize, in a[n] R-8 ...
District as a Conditional Use, conversion of a
building used as a one or two-family dwelling for use
by more than two families, and in all other
districts, the conversion of a building for use by
more than one family, provided that the number of
families permitted is in conformity with the
applicable bulk regulations for the district in which
the building is located.

c. In considering applications under this
section, the following procedures shall be applicable
in addition to those provisions and standards set
forth in Sections 11.0-3.c. and 11.8-5.a of this
Ordinance."

Since Appellants request approval for a conditional use,
the Board must follow the directives of Section 12.0-2.c and
apply the relevant standards of Section 11.@-5.a. That section

states that "no conditional use shall be authorized unless the




Board finds in each specific case that the establishment,
maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, security, general
welfare or morals."

Section 11.9-5.a lists thirteen standards which are to
serve as a guide for the Board's consideration. The following
standards are applicable to Appellant's request:

"]. the nature of the proposed site, including its

size and shape and the proposed size, shape, and
arrangement of structures;

2. the resulting traffic patterns and adequacy of
proposed off-street parking and loading;

3. the nature of the surrounding area and the extent
to which the proposed use might impair its
present and future development;

4. the proximity of dwellings, churches, schools,

public structures, and other places of public

gathering;
* * %

11. the intent and purpose of this ordinance as set

forth in Chapter 1; and

12. any other matters considered to be in the

interest of the general welfare.

Appellant presented an enlargement of the parking pad with
a diagram showing that the area was adequate for the parking of
three vehicles. However, the plat which was submitted with
Appellant's application did not clearly depict that there was
adequate off-street parking under Section 9.¢-3.

Appellants state that the Board should not have referenced
Section 11.0-3.e.2(g) in its decision. That section gives the
Board the authority to grant a variance should there be a need to
reduce the number of off-street parking spaces. Appellants argue

that since a conditional use was sought, there was no need for

the Board to refer to a provision which dealt with variances.
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Appellants misconstrue the Zoning Ordinance, in that under the
plat submitted with the application it may have been necessary to
reduce the percentage of the off-street parking requirements.
Thus, the Board would have had to apply Section 11.0-3.e.2(g) in
order to vary the terms of the Zoning Ordinance so as to grant
Appellants' request. Not until Appellants indicated at the
hearing that there was sufficient off-street parking, did it
became no longer necessary for the Board to determine whether a
variance would be needed.

Furthermore, even though Appellants argue that they have
complied with the off-street parking requirements and parking is
no longer an issue, there still remains the parking problem which
was referred to by Planning and Charles Village. At the time of
the hearing Appellants testified that there were five profes-
sional adults living on the premises. Since there is only
parking for three automobiles, two of the occupants would
necessarily have to park in the neighborhood. Charles Village
specifically stated that the increase in density would result in
an additional parking burden, thus making it a problem for the
entire community.

In Schultz v. Pritts, supra, the court stated that an

applicant for a conditional use has the burden of showing that
the use meets the prescribed standards and requirements, and that
it must be shown to the Board's satisfaction, that the proposed
use will be conducted without real detriment to the neighborhood.

The court said:
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"The extent of any harm or disturbance to the
neighboring area and uses is, of course, material. If

the evidence makes the question of harm or

disturbance or the question of the harmony of the

comprehensive plan of zoning fairly debatable the

matter is one for the Board to decide."

291 Md. at 11.

Appellants in this case have failed to show that the
proposed use will not be conducted without having a detrimental
effect on the neighboring community. A reversal by this Court
would have to be predicated on the Board's having acted
unreasonably, arbitrarily or unjustly. The record is devoid of
such showing. The Board weighed the evidence, applied the
applicable standards of the Zoning Ordinance and determined that
the use be disapproved. Clearly, the issue was fairly debatable
and there is substantial evidence to support the Board's
decision.

Section 1.#-2 sets forth the intent and purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance. It states that the ordinance 1is intended,
among other things, "to lesson congestion in the streets, ... to
promote health and the general welfare ... to prevent overcrowd-
ing of land ... and to avoid undue concentration of population."”
Appellants use of the property reflects on and is contrary to
those stated purposes.

It is a well established rule of law that the weighing of
the evidence in a zoning case is left to the expertise of the
zoning board, and it is the duty of such board to decide the
application of the ordinance to the facts at hand. Prince

George's County v. Meininger, 264 Md. 148 (1978).




It is also well settled that a court cannot substitute 1its
judgment for that of the zoning authority 1f the question is

fairly debatable. Sembly v. County Board of Appeals, 269 Md. 177

(1973). The court will therefore reverse a zoning board's action
only where there are no grounds for reasonable debate and where
the action of the zoning authority has been found to be arbitrary

or capricious. Hardesty v. Board of Zoning Appeals, 211 Md. 172

(1956) .

The Board was required to make a determination based on the
evidence before it. It weighed the evidence presented by all
parties and determined that the permit not be granted, finding
that the use would be detrimental to the health, safety and
welfare of the community. The issue was fairly debatable, the
decision was based on substantial evidence and the Board

committed no error in reaching its decision.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated herein, the decision of the Board

/‘SANDRX R. G#—rﬁyig ’ -

Assistant City Solicitor
Room 143, City Hall

19@ Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Telephone: 396-3933

should be affirmed.

Attorneys for Appellee




CERTIFICATION OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT on this // _ day of4259§4gLL/, 1989,

a copy of the foregoing Memorandum of Law was sent by first class
mail, postage prepaid, to Frank C. Derr, Esquire, 200 Court
Square Building, Lexington & Calvert Streets, Baltimore, MD

21202.
§X%DRAIR. agéMZN

Assistant City Solicitor




FILED

SEP 1 11989
CHARLES HIRSCHFIELD, et al. * IN THE r
IRCUIT COURT FOR
Appellants *  CIRCRALTIMGRRENFOR
v. * "BALTIMORE CITY
BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND ZONING *
APPEALS
* 89194041/CL100108
Appellee
*

% % Kk %k Kk *k k % k % *k * k * * *x *x k * %k *x *x *x *k * *

MEMORANDUM

The Appellants, Charles and Sarah Hirschfield, by their
attorneys, William J. Rubin and Frank C. Derr, pursuant to Rule
B-12, Maryland Rules of Procedure, submit this Memorandum in
support of their appeal from the decision of the Appellant,

Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals:
ADMINISTRATIVE BACKGROUND

On February 16, 1989, the Hirschfields filed a permit

applicationl with the Department of Housing and Community

Development of the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore. They |

sought conditional use approval by the agency to permit them to | -

continue to use their property located at 3008 St. Paul Street,

1 The application is contained in the administrative
record which has been filed with the Court but not sequentially
numbered. Whenever possible, documents in the record will be
described in this Memorandum in a way to permit their identifi-
cation. References to the transcript of the administrative
hearing held on June 13, 1989, are abbreviated "T._ " followed
by the page number of the transcript.




Baltimore, Maryland 21218, hereafter referred to as the

"propéfty", for one efficiency and two regular dwelling units.

On the same day, the application was denied by the Zoning
Administrator. The only substantive basis given by the Zoning
Administrator was that the intended use would violate the Off-
Street Parking requirements of Section 9.03 of the Zoning
Ordinance of Baltimore City, Ordinance 1051, hereafter referred
to as "the Ordinance." The Hirschfields filed an appeal of the
Zoning Administrator's decision to the Board of Municipal and
Zoning Appeals, hereafter referred to as "the Board."

After proper notice, a hearing was held before the Board on
June 13, 1989. In a decision dated June 16, 1989, the Board
disapproved the application. The Hirschfields appealed the

decision of the Board and filed the instant action.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The property which is the subject of the instant action
contains a four-story, brick structure, eighteen feet by seventy
feet. The ground floor is used for one efficiency unit, the
first and second floors are used for one regular dwelling unit,
and the third floor is used for one regular dwelling unit. The
property is in a R-8 Zoning District. (Page 1 of the decision
of the Board, dated June 16, 1989).

At the hearing, Mrs. Hirschfield testified that she and her
husband purchased the property in May of 1988 for One Hundred

2




Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) (T. 2). The Hirschfields'
twenty-five year old daughter 1lives on the third floor and
manages the property for them. (T. 3).

The property is 1located in the residential neighborhood
known as Charles Village, which contains numerous multiple-
dwelling properties. For example, there is a twenty-six unit
apartment building nearby and the two adjacent properties have
four apartments each. Johns Hopkins University owns a forty-
unit apartment building for students in the block next to the
property owned by the Hirschfields. (T. 4; Appellants'Notice of
Appeal dated February 16, 1989.)

Mrs. Hirschfield testified that a computer programmer from
the Johns Hopkins Medical School occupied the ground floor,
efficiency apartment; a city planner with the Mayor and City
Council of Baltimore, a night editor with the Baltimore Sun, and
a cardiology research associate occupied the duplex unit on the
first and second floors; and her daughter occupied the third
floor. (T. 5). The total number of people occupying the
property, five, was the same number as when the Hirschfields
bought the property and the efficiency unit already was present.
(T. 6). Indeed, all the Hirschfields did to renovate the
ground floor efficiency was to install carpeting and a

refrigerator. (T. 11).




At the hearing, the Hirschfields produced an enlargement of

one of the drawings which accompanied their application and upon
which they had drawn yellow lines on the parking pad depicted at
the rear of the property. 2 When divided by the yellow lines,
the parking pad was large enough to accommodate three parking
spaces of one hundred eighty (180) square feet each.3 Mrs.
Hirschfield testified that she was willing to arrange the
parking spaces on the pad as drawn on the exhibit (T. 7). She
also stated that she would re-locate the wall between the
parking pad and the back yard of the property if the Board
conditioned approval of her application on requiring more space
for parking. (T. 7).

Finally, Mrs. Hirschfield testified at the hearing that, in
her opinion, granting the conditional use would not be a
detriment to the neighborhood nor would it cause any problem
with access for fire or police protection. (T. 7). No one else
testified at the hearing.

In its decision, the Board acknowledged receiving letters

from the Baltimore City Fire Department, Health Department, and

2 The hearing exhibit inadvertently was not included with
the administrative record transmitted from the agency but has
been included in the Court file by Stipulation.

3 Mrs. Hirschfield testified and the exhibit showed that
the parking pad would have three spaces, each ten feet by
eighteen feet, for a total of one hundred eighty (180) square
feet as required by Section 9.0-2e of the Ordinance.

4




Traffic Engineering Department, all of whom had no objection to
the Hirschfields' application. The Board also received a letter
from the Charles Village Civic Association which noted that it
"historically opposed any increase in density in the
neighborhood's residential dwelling units" and the "additional
parking burden" and requested that the application be denied.
Finally, the Board received a letter from the Baltimore City
Planning Department which recommended disapproval of the
application because it "supports the efforts of the Charles
Village Civic Association.™

The Board acknowledged that the property complied with the
requirements of the Bulk Regulations contained in Section 4.8-2-
a-1 of the Ordinance. The Board also noted that Section 9.0-3
of the Ordinance required one off-street parking space for each
regular dwelling unit and one space for two efficiency units.
Inexplicitly and contrary to the evidence and exhibit, the Board
stated that "(n)o additional, off-street parking spaces are
proposed." (Board Decision at page 4). However, the Board
acknowledged that the only evidence before it was that Mrs.
Hirschfield "testifed that there is ample room to park three
cars on the rear of the lot." (Board Decision at pages 3-4).

The Board gave as reasons for its decision that it was "of

the opinion that the proposal does not meet the standards

required under the Ordinance," that it "felt that three units




would overcrowd the lot and structure" and "generally have an
adverse effect on the community." The Board purported to make a
finding that "the proposed use would menace and endanger the
public health, security, general welfare and morals." (Board

Decision at pages 4-5).
ISSUE

Was the decision of the Board arbitrary because it used a
standard inapplicable to conditional uses, because its finding
that the intended use would adversely affect the community was
not supported by any evidence, and because the Board failed to
consider the Hirschfields' plan for additional parking and their

presumptive right to a conditional use?
ARGUMENT

On appeal, the Court may affirm, reverse, or modify a
decision of the Board or remand the application to the Board
for further proceedings. Maryland Rule B-3; Section 11.0-3 1.4
of the Ordinance. In general, the Court is 1limited to the
record developed by the agency and will not hear additional
evidence. Maryland Rule B-10.

In the instant action, the Hirschfields have sought




approval for a conditional use 4 to continue to use the
property for two regular dwelling units and one efficiency
dwelling unit in an R-8 Zoning District. A conditional use is a
permissive land use category authorized by a 2zoning body
pursuant to existing provisions of the 2zoning law. It is
different from a variance, which refers to administrative relief
from the strict application of a particular limitation contained
in the zoning law, or a non-conforming use, which refers to a
property owner's vested right against changes in the zoning law
which may impair the owner's existing use of the property.
Similarly, a conditional use is not a request for rezoning or

reclassification. See dgenerally, Abrams, Guide to Maryland

Zoning Decisions at 263 et seq. (Second Ed. 1984).

In its decision, the Board incorrectly applied the
standard contained in Section 11.0-3 e(g) relating to the
Board's authority to grant a variance of the normal requirements
for off-street parking. The section, entitled "Variances," is
wholly irrelevant to a conditional use, which is controlled by
Section 11.0-3C, and should not have been used by the Board to
judge the Hirschfields' application.

A conditional use is a presumptively valid use of land. It

is a zoning mechanism that delegates to an administrative board

4 The terms "conditional use" and "special exception use"
are synonymous. Zellinger v. CRC Development Corp., 281
Md. 614, 619 n.4, 380 A.2d 1064, 1067 n.4 (1977).
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the 1limited authority to allow enumerated uses which the
legislative body has determined to be permissible, absent any
fact or circumstance found by the Board to negate the
presumptions. Once the applicant has met the standards
contained in the zoning law for a conditional use, the applicant
is presumed to be entitled to the use and does not have the
burden of affirmatively establishing that the use would benefit
the community. If "there is no probative evidence of harm or
disturbance in light of the nature of the zone involved or of
factors causing disharmony to the operation of the

comprehensive plan, a denial of an application for a special

exception (conditional) wuse is arbitrary, capricious, and
illegal." Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 432 A.2d 1319, 1325
(1981).

Section 2.0-12b of the Ordinance authorizes the Board to
permit conversion of a building used as a one or two-family
dwelling for use by more than two families in a R-8 Zoning
District as a conditional use provided that the conversion
conforms with the applicable bulk regulations for the district.

The standards for conditional uses are enumerated in
Section 11.0-5a of the Ordinance. To authorize a conditional
use, the Board must find that it "will not be detrimental to or

endanger the public health, security, general welfare, or




morals," upon consideration of certain expressly delineated
factors, of which adequacy of parking is one.

Section 9.0-2 provides that a parking space shall be at
least one hundred eighty (180) square feet in area and, when
determining the total number of spaces required by the
Ordinance, fractions less than one-half may be disregarded while
fractions of one-half or greater shall be counted as one space.

In the instant action, there was absolutely no evidence
before the Board that the conditional use proposed by the
Hirschfields would overcrowd the lot and structure and have any
adverse effect on the community. The Board specifically found
that the conditional use complied with the bulk regulations
regarding lot size. The only legal or factual objection raised
in the proceedings below was the question of parking.

The burden was not on the Hirschfields to prove that
the proposed, conditional use would not adversely affect the
community. By creating conditional uses, the legislative has

determined that, as a general rule, they do

not menace or endanger the public health,

safety, general welfare, or morals within

the area of their permitted use. The Board

has a limited amount of discretion to deny

the use if there is substantial evidence to
show that, notwithstanding the underlying

legislative <conclusion, a particular
structure would, in fact, have such an
effect. But it may not thwart the

legislative will based upon unspecific and
unsupported protestations and concerns.




Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. Foster and Kleiser, 46

Md. App. 163, 416 A.2d 762, 767 (1980).

In the instant action, there was no evidence before
the Board that the Hirschfields' conditional use would. have any
adverse effect on the public health, safety, general welfare, or
morals. The only objection to the conditional use was from a
civic group which admitted to opposing all increases in density,
exactly the objection which is impermissible under the scheme of
the Ordinance. The increase in density of one efficiency
apartment at the property is expressly authorized by the City
Council in this Ordinance and therefore presumed valid unless
specific, adverse findings about this specific proposed use are
made.

In the absence of evidence showing an adverse effect,
the Board's finding that the proposed, conditional use "would
menace and endanger the public health, security, general
welfare, and morals" is nothing more than a bare unsupported
conclusion and therefore totally arbitrary. Even if the record
contains evidence of any such adverse effect, the Board must
make a specific finding based upon evidence before it: "It is
not permissible for ... any administrative body simply to parrot
general statutory requirements or rest on broad conclusory

statements." Rodriquez v. Prince George's County, 71 Md. App.

539, 550 (1989). Here, the Board not only did not make such a

10




finding, but it could not have, since the evidence before it
conclusively established that all of the applicable 1legal
requirements were met and satisfied. The only objection raised
was with respect to parking, and at the hearing, the
Hirschfields produced uncontradicted and uncontroverted
testimony and exhibits which demonstrated that the parking pad
at the rear of the property was large enough for the required
three parking spaces of one hundred eighty (180) square feet
each. There was absolutely no evidence before the Board that
the Hirschfields had failed to provide for sufficient parking
spaces, nor did they request, nor need, a variance.

The Court should reverse the decision of the Board because
it is based upon the wrong standard used and it is not based
upon evidence in the record. Even if the Court holds that the
decision of the Board should not be reversed because of its
erroneous standard and insufficient findings, nonetheless the
Court should reverse the decision of the Board because the Board
failed to consider the Hirschfield's plan for additional

parking.

CONCLUSION
Therefore, because the Board applied the wrong standard,
because there was no evidence before it to deny the

Hirschfields their presumptive right to a conditional use, and

11




because the Board failed to and could not have given a legally
valid reason for its decision, the Court should reverse the
decision of the Board and order that the Hirschfields be
permitted to continue to use the property for two regular
dwelling units and one efficiency unit.
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100 N. Holliday Street
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William J. Rubin
"Frank C. Derr
200 Court Square Building
Lexington & Calvert Streets
. Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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FILED

AUG 18 1989
Ci

CHARLES HIRSCHFIELD, et ux * IN THE TMMME

Plaintiffs/Appellants * CIRCUIT COURT FOR
v. * BALTIMORE CITY
BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND *

ZONING APPEALS
* 89194041/CL100108

Defendant/Appellee
*

* Kk Kk Kk Kk *k * *k *k *x *k k k *k *x * k %k k *x *k * %

STIPULATION

The parties hereby stipulate that the administrative
record filed 1in the above-captioned action shall be
supplemented to include the attached diagram which was an
exhibit at the administrative hearing held on June 13, 1989.
The exhibit inadvertently was not included in the record that

previously was filed with the Court.

T D

ANDRA R. GUTMAN FRANK C. DERR

Assistant Solicitor “Horn, Bennett & Redmond, P.A.
City Hall, Room 143 200 Court Square Building
100 North Holliday Street Lexington & Calvert Streets
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(301) 396-3933 (301) 727-2168

Attorney for the Board Attorney for the Hirschfields
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FILED 7, b~
g 'AUG 8 1989

EIRCUIT COURT FOR
BALTIMORE CITY

[ apesar vo. 214-89x 1

Application of Sarah & Charles Hirschfield
to house three dwelling units at 3008 St.

Paul St.

L .

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the papers herein are true
copies of those In the record of the Board of
Municial and Zoning Appedls in the above-entitled

matte {EZL C{:Alj\j\"/”—__

FTEPERT V. RUEIN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTAR
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

! HEREBY CERTIFY THAT in accordance with Rule B-2-d of the
Maryland Pules of Procedure, all partlies or their representa-

tives have heen notifled of the fillna of thls appeal:

\ILBERT V. RUBIN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS




GILBERT V. RUBIN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

)

BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS THIS IS NOT A PERMIT
141 FLOOR DO NOT START WORK OR USE THE
PROPERTY IF THIS APPLICATION IS
417 E. FAYETTE STREET APPROVED UNTIL YOU GET A PER-
PHONE 301-396-4301 MIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCU-
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 PANCY FROM THE DEPARTMENT
OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY
JUN DEVELOPMENT WITHIN ONE YEAR
16 1989 OF THE HEARING DATE.

At a meeting of the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals on

Tuesday, June 13, 1989 the following resolution was adopted:

’ "Resolved, that in the matter of Appeal No. 214-89X

Sarah & Charles Hirschfield, 61 Indian Field Ct.,Mahwah, ﬁ;;eﬁgg‘iy

to permit the housing of three dwelling units

at 3008 St. Paul Street

the BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS, after giving public
notice, inspecting the premises, holding a public hearing, consider-
ing all data submitted, and by authority of Ordinance No. 1051,

' approved April 20, 1971, known as the Zoning Ordinance, made a study
of the premises and neighborhood and finds that the property is
on the west side of St. Paul Street, 80 feet north of 30th Street,
in an R-8 Zoning District.

"The premises is improved by a four story, brick, three
family dwelling, 18 feet by 70 feet. The ground floor is used
for one efficiency unit, first and second floors are used for one
regular dwelling unit, and the third floor is used for one reqular

. dwelling unit. There are also two parking spaces on the rear of

the lot. It is proposed to continue to house three dwelling units,

two regular and one efficiency unit.

1410-10-3

. .




Appeal No. 214-89X Page 2.

v *Prior to April 20, 1971, the date of passage of the New
Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance No. 1051, the property éas zoned
Residential Use, C-1-1/2 Height and Area District.

*Under the Bulk Regulations of Section 4.8—2-a;1, a mini-
mum lot area of 1625 square feet is required for housing two regu-
lar and one efficiency dwelling unit. This lot contains 3316.5
square feet.

*Notwithstanding the Bulk Regulations, however, in the
R-8 Residence District, nb building now or hereafter used as a
one family dwelling shall hereafter be altered or changed to be
used for occupancy by more than one family, and no building now
or hereafter used as a two family dwelling shall hereafter be altered
or changed to be used for occupancy by more than two families.

For the purpose of this Paragraph, an empty building shall be con-
sidered as a one family dwelling unless it was last lawfully used
as a dwelling for two or more families in compliance with the normal
bulk requirements of the district in which it is located under
Section 2.0-12-a.

®“However, under the provisions of Section 2.0-12-b, the
Board may authorize in the R-8 Residence District, the conversion
of a building for use by more than one family, provided that the
number of families permitted is in conformity with the applicable
bulk regulations for the district in which the building is located
and in accordance with the provisions and standards set forth in

Sections 11.0-3-c and 11.0-5-a.




Appeal No. 214-89%X Page 3.

. *Under the provisions of Section 9.0-3, one off-street
parking space for each regular dwelling unit, and one épace for
each two efficiency units is required.

"Under the provisions of Section 9.0-1-a-2, whén the
intensity of use of structure or premises is increased through
addition of dwelling or efficiency units, floor area, seating
capacity, or other units of measurements, off-street parking fa-
cilities as required herein shall be provided for such increase
in intensity of use. The required number of off-street parking
spaces in this case would be one, additional parking space. No
additional, off-street, parking spaces are proposed.

*under the provisions of Section 11.0-3e 2(g),.the Board
may authorize the applicable off-street parking spaces required
to be reduced by not more than 75 percent of the applicable regu-
lations. The percentage of reduction in this case would be 33
percent.

"The prior zoning would have permitted the housing of

three families.

*The testimony shows that this appeal presents a request
for authorization to house three dwelling units, two regular and
one efficiency unit without providing the one, additional, parking
space, in the R-8 Residence District. The testimony reveals that
the owner acquired this property in May 1988 for $150,000. It is
proposed to use the premises for three dwelling units. There are
presently five people residing in the building. The appellant

also testified that there is ample room to park three cars on the

>
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Appeal No. 214-89X Page 4.

rear of the lot. It was also stated that the continued use of
the premises for three dwelling units would not adversely affect
the community, and the lot is of sufficient density for four units.
"The Board acknowledges receipt of letters from the Fire,
Health and Traffic Engineering Departments, all of whom indicate
that they have no objection to this appeal.
"On the other hand, the Board acknowledges receipt of
a letter from the Department of Planning, which states that the
applicant proposes to convert the existing, two family dwelling
unit into three dwelling units, one to be-located on the first
and second floors, and one on the third floor. This building was
previously approved by the Zoning Board for two dwelling units
in 1977. The Charles Village Community Association has been moni-
toring conversions. Generally, they are concerned about an increase
in dwellings and the severe lack of off-street parking. The Planning
Department supports the efforts of the Charles Village Civic Associ~-
ation and recommends disapproval of this appeal.
. "The Board acknowledges receipt of a letter, dated April
-4, 1989 from the President of the Charles Village Civic Association,
Incorporated, wherein they state, the Association voted to oppose
this request to increase the density.

*The Board is of the opinion that this proposal does not
meet the standards required under the Ordinance and should be re-
Jected. The Board felt that three units would overcrowd the lot
and structure, and generally have an adverse effect on the community.

*With due consideration to the guides and standards set

forth in Sections 11.0-5a and 11.0-5c of the Zoning Ordinance and

- e
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Appeal No. 214-89X Page S.

to the reports of the several City Departments as required by the
. Zoning Ordinance, the Board finds that the proposed use would menace
and endanger the public health, security, general welfare and morals.

*In accordance with the above facts and findings, the

Board disapproves the application.”

g '52 J ;.—-[,{') .

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Sent to:
Appellant

Frank C. Derr, Esq.
200 Court Sg. Bldg. = 21202

Mrs. Gertrude Bartel, Pres.
Charles Village Civic Assn.,Inc.
3401 Greenway - 21218

Larry Reich
Planning - 8th floor

Zoning Enforcement Section
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BOARD OF MUNICIPAIL AND ZONING APPEALS

DATA SHEET — FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

COMPI

214-8

APPEAL_NO. Do DATE FILED Feb.
PURPOSE OF APPEAL
PREMISES

LOCATION w.
NAME OF APPELLANT

ADDRESS OF APPELLANT

NAME OF OWNER SAME
ADDRESS OF OWNER SAME
SIZE OF LOT 18" x 184'3"

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING BLDG. OR USE

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED BLDG. OR USE

DECISION OF ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

LOCATED IN A

PRIOR CASES
Prior to 4/20/71,

ive Zon. Ord. No.
STAFF REPORT: _ensive Zon. Or ©

lot

and one efficiency dwelling unit.

"Notwithstanding the Bulk Reculations, however,
no building now or hereafter used as a
family dwelling shall hereafter be altered or changed to be

R-8
one

Residence District,

16,1989

side of St. Paul St.,

61 Indian Field Ct., Mahwah, NJ

g FROM THE RECORD PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING

JUN 131988 Qe 009!
HEARING DATE

To house three dwelling units

3008 ST. PAUL STREET

80' n. of 30th Sst.

SARAH & CHARLES HIRSCHFIELD

07480

4-sty. brick, three family dwelling,

18' x 70' ground fl. - one eff. unit,
lst & 2nd fl. - one reg. dwg. unit
and 3rd fl1. - one reg. dwg. unit.Also

2 parking spaces on rear of lot

the date of passage of the New Compre-
1051,
dential Use, C-1-1/2 Height and Area District.

"Under the Bulk Regulations of Section 4.8-2-a-1,
area of 1625 square feet is required for housing two regular

To continue to house three dwelling
units, two regular and one efficiency
unit

under Sec. 2.0-12b -
9.0-3 - Off-

Disap. & Ref.
Conditional & Sec.
Street Parking

ZONING DISTRICT

the property was zoned Resi-

a minimum

This lot contains 3316.5 sqgq. ft.

in the

used for occupancy by more than one family, and no building now
or hereafter used as a two family dwelling shall hereafter be altered
or changed to be used for occupancy by more than two families.

For the purpose of this Paragraph,

an empty building shall be considered

as a one family dwelling unless it was last lawfully used as a dwell-
ing for two or more families in compliance with the normal bulk require-

ments

(CORT.

of the district in which it is
O 0L 2.)

located under Section 2.0-12-a.




Appeal No. 214-89X Page 2.

"However, under the provisions of Section 2.0-12-b, the
Board may authorize in the R-8 Residence District, the conversion
of a building for use by more than one family, provided that the
number of families permitted is in conformity with the applicable
bulk regulations for the district in which the building 1s located
and in accordance with the provisions and standards set forth in
Sections 11.0-3-c and 11.0-5-a.

"Under the provisions of Section 9.0-3, one off-street
parking space for each regular dwelling unit, and one space for
each two efficiency units is required.

"Under the provisions of Section 9.0-1-a-2, when the
intensity of use of structure or premises is increased through
addition of dwelling or efficiency units, floor area, seating
capacity, or other units of measurements, off-street parking fa-
cilities as required herein shall be provided for such increase
in intensity of use. The required number of off-street parking
spaces in this case would be one, additional parking space. No
additional off-street parking spaces are proposed.

"Under the provisions of Section 11.0-3e 2(g), the Board
may authorize the applicable off-street parking spaces required
to be reduced by not more than 75 percent of the applicable regu-
lations. The percentage of reduction in this case would be 33
percent.

"The proposal in this case is to house three dwelling
units, two regular and one efficiency units without providing thelg
one additional, parking space in the R-8 Residence District. —3r

"The prior zoning would have permitted the housing of
three families.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND *
ZONING APPEALS :

Sarah & Charles Hirschfield
3008 St. Paul Street

To house three dwelling units Appeal No. 214-89X

on

June 13, 1989

The above entitled matter came for hearing pursuant

to notice.

BEFORE: Herbert Brown, Chairman :
Gilbert V. Rubin, Executive Director
Lynn Sassin, Member
Melvin R. Kenney, Jr., Member
Barbra A. Green, Member
Gia A. Blattermann, Member

APPEARANCES
FOR THE APPLICATION . PROTESTING
Frank Durham, Esquire
Sarah Hirschfield

61 Indian Field Court
Mahwah, New Jersey 07480

FREE STATE REPORTING INC.

COURT REPORTING * DEPOSITIONS
D.C. AREA 2¢1-1902
BALY. & ANNAP. 9740947
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PROCEEDINGS

CHAIRMAN BROWN: 214-89X, 3008 St. Paul Street.
The appeal is to continue to house three dweliing units,
two regular and one efficiency unit in an R-8 zoning
district. |

MR. DURHAM: Frank Durham, on behalf of the
Appellants. This is Sarah Hirschfield, one of the
owners. - |

CHAIRMAN BROWN: All right, if you're going to
testify kindly raise your right hand please.
(Witness sworn)

CHAIRMAN BROWN: Okay, go ahead, counsel.

MR. DURHAM: Do you and your husband own this
property?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Yes, we do.

MR. DURHAM: When did you purchase it?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: 1In May of 1988.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RUBIN: '88.

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Sorry, yes, '88, sorry.

MR. DURHAM: And how much did you pay for it?
MS. HIRSCHFIELD: $150,000.00.

FREE STATE REPORTING INC. .

COURT REPORTING * DEPOSITIONS
D.C. AREA 261-1902
BALT. & ANNAP. 974-0%47




MR. DURHAM: And does your daughter live on the

property?
| MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Yes, she does.

MR. DURHAM: Does she also manage it for you?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Yes, she does.

MR. DURHAM: How old is your daughter?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: 25. |

MR. DURHAM: And how long has she lived in
Baltimore?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Approximately 7 years.

MR. DURHAM: And she's a member of the New
Democratic Club and the Charles Village Civiec
Association? ‘

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Yes.she is, she's on the
executive board of the New Democratic Club.

MR. DURHAM: This is a brick row house?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Yes.

MR. DURHAM: 1In Charles Village?

MS. HI' SCHFIELD: Yes.

MR. DURHAM: What's the general character in
the immediate neighborhood?

FREE STATE REPORTING INC.

COURT REPORTING ¢ DEPOSITIONS
D.C. AREA 261-1902
SALT. & ANNAP. ¥74-0%47




MS. HIRSCHFIELD: 1It‘'s residential but multiple
dwelling residential.

MR. DURHAM: Are there apartment buildings in
the nearby alley?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Yes, across the, I believe
it's the Love Ladies alley. I.think that's the name of
it.

MR. DURHAM: 1Is it Love Grove?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Love Grove,'sorry. There's a
Hopkins dwelling with many apartments for it, 40 some. |

MR. DURHAM: And you've asked for a conditional
use to put an efficiency in the ground floor? |

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: That's correct.

MR. DURHAM: And how many other apartments
would be in the house?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Altogether there would be
three if that efficiency were in there.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RUBIN: How many are there
right now, Counsel?

MR. DURHAM: There's one on the third floor

occupied by the Appellant's daughter.

FREE STATE REPORTING INC.

COURT REPORTING ¢ DEPOSITIONS
DC AREA 241.7902




EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RUBIN: 1Is the first floor
occupied yet?

MR. DURHAM: The first and second floor
together are one apartment.

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: 1It's a duplex.

MR. DURHAM: And how many tenants are in the
first and second floor apartment?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: First‘and second floor duplex
has 3 people living in it.

MR. DURHAM: And what are their occupations and
approximate ages?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: One is a city planner, about
28. The other is an editor, a night editor at the
Baltimore Sun. I would think he's 40'ish, 40 something.
And there's a cardiology research associate who's in her
mid-20's. They share the duplex. .

MR. DURHAM: And you currently have a tenant in
the basement?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: That is correct. He's a
computer person at the medical school, Johns Hopkins

Medical School.

FREE STATE REPORTING INC.

COURT REPORTING * DEPOSITIONS
D.C. AREA 261-1902
BALT. & ANNAP. 974-0047




MR. DURHAM: When is his lease up?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: In August.

MR. DURHAM: And how about the lease for the
first and second floor apartments?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: 1In Auéust.

MR. DURHAM: When you purchased the building in
1988, how many people resided in it?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Four in the duplex and my
daughter, so there's a total of 5. Currently there are
5. | .

MS. SASSIN: What is the rental charge?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: The basement is 3 and a
quarter and the three people sharing the duplex pay
$300.00 a month apiece, so that would be $900.00.

MR. DURHAM: 1I'd like to show the Board a blow-
up of one of the drawings that was submitted with the
application which shows yellow lines painted on the
parking pad behind this property. One of the objections
to the, to your application was that there was
insufficient parking.

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Right.

FREE STATE REPORTING INC.

COURT REPORTING * DEPOSITIONS
D.C. AREA 261-1902
BALT. & ANNAP. 974-0047
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MR. DURHAM: There's a pad behind tﬁe property
which has enough space for 3 parking spaces of 180 square
feet apiece, if it is divided up as the yellow lines
show. If the, if the Board grants your application with
a condition that you arrange the parking in this way, ‘
will you do 50?7

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Certainly.

MR. DURHAM: If the Board grants your
application with the condition that the wall in your back \
yard be moved forward to permit even more space for
parking are you also willing to do that?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Certainly.

MR. DURHAM: 1In your opinion would granting
this additional use cause a detriment to the
neighborhood?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Not at all.

MR. DURHAM: Would it cause any problem with
access for fire or police protection?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Not at all.

MR. DURHAM: I have nothing further from this
witness,

FREE STATE REPORTING INC. '

COURT REPORTING » DEPOSITIONS
D.C. AREA 261-1902
SALY. & ANNKAP. 974-0%47




EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RUBIN: Okay, I've got some
letters to get in the record. The letter from the Health
Department indicates they have no objection. Fire
department no objection and Traffic and Transit no
objection. There's also a letter from the Department of
Planning, and that letter says, "The subject R-8 zoned
property is located on the wes£ Side of St. Paul Street,
just north of 30th.

The Charles Village Community is predominantly
residential with a mixture of both single family and
multi-family housing. The Applicant proposes to convert
the existing 2 family dwelling into ﬁhree units, one to
be located on the first and second floors and one on the
third floor.

This building was previously approved by the
Zoning Board for 2 units in 1977. The Charles Village
Community Association has been informed of this appeal.
The Charles Village Civic Association has been monitoring
conversions and generally they are concerned about any
increase in dwellings and the severe lack of off street

Parking. The Planning Department supports the efforts of

FREE STATE REPORTING INC.

COURT REPORTING * DEPOSITIONS
D.C. AREA 261-1902
_ RAIY & ANMNAP 974.0047




the Charles Village Association and recommendé
disapproval of this appeal.™ The Charles Village Civic
Association writes a letterAand says that "At the Harch
meeting of the Charles Village Association; the Board
considered a request to convert the above-captioned
property from 2 to 3, from 2 apartment dwellings to 2
apartments and one efficiency.’

It is our understanding that the owners wish to
convert the basement to an efficiency. By letter dated
February 16th, 1989 the owners expressed to the Board the
reasons for their request and after discussing the
owners' position the Board voted to oppose the request.

The reason for the Board's position is two-
fold. The Board has historically opposed any increase in
density in the neighborhood in the residential dwelling
units and use of the row houses where two apartments
should be more than sufficient to generate adequate
income for the property.

Further, any increase in the density would
result in an additional parking burden for the

surrounding neighborhood. We would therefore ask that

FREE STATE REPORTING INC.

COURT REPORTING ° DEPOSITIONS
D.C. AREA 261-1902
BALT. & ANNAP. 974-0947
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the request be denied." 1It's signed by the president of
the Charles Village Association. Anything else?

| MR. DURHAM: Briefly I'd just like to.point out
that the Bulk Regulations are complied with in this --
and apparéntly the only specific objection is the
parking. Under the ordinance there should be three
parking spaces for this configuration. And the parking
pad...

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RUBIN: JYou've indicated you
can supply the three parking spaces? |

MR. DURHAM: That's correct, ﬁnder the current
Act.

MR. KENNEY: 1Is the efficiency apartment in
operation now?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Yes, there's one person
living in it and there's only one. There would only be
one.

MR. KENNEY: How long have they been there?
Would you say?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Since August.

MR. KENNEY: When did you renovate it for that?

FREE STATE REPORTING INC.

COURT REPORTING * DEPOSITIONS
D.C. AREA 261-1902




MS. HIRSCHFIELD: August.

MR. KENNEY: About August? And what did it
cost you to do that, do you remember?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: We did i£ ourselves.

MR. KENNEY: Ball park.

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: All we had to do was put in
refrigerator. Everything elsé was in place.

MR. KENNEY: Was there? Okay.

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: So we bought a frig and put
in a little bit of carpeting and that was it.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RUBIN: Was the third unit
in there when you bought it?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Oh yes.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RUBIN: It's been there?

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Oh yes, it was. But we put
in a frig. There was no frig.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RUBIN: All right, you'll
hear from us in about a week or so.

MS. HIRSCHFIELD: Okay, thank you.

(Whereupon, case #214-89X was adjourned.)

1M

FREE STATE REPORTING INC.
COURT REPORTING * DEPOSITIONS
D.C. ABEA 261-1902

BALT. 8 ANNAP. 974-0947
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CERTIFICAT

— - w— m— mm mme e e e e -

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript

In the matter of:
CASE NO. 214-89X

BEFORE: THE BOARD OF MUNIéIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS

DATE: JUNE 13, 1989
PLACE: 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

represents the full and complete proceedings of the
sforementioned matter, as reported and reduced to

typewriting.

“Dodlr. oD

Debbie Becker
FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.

FREE STATE REPORTING INC.

COUNT REPORTING ¢ DEPOSITIONS
L C APEA 2411807




/| X This Application Must Be Filled Out In Ink or on Typewriter.

Wra oo PE-2E See inside for instructions. DiSt NO. +vveveeeneenenen
Sec. .........0..Co........ .

ST BE S MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE ~  Date tssusd .............
Bl .onen T NEIGHBORHGOD PROGRESS ADMINISTRATION/DHCD PErMIt NO. «enneoeoeeens
Lot covieenn..d / ? ,,,,,,,,, CONSTRUCTION AND BUILDINGS INSPECTION DIVISION ’

PERMIT APPLICATION MIinOrPr.NO. .eevececnenes
Ofticial
Designation: PLANS NO.
: DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE

PROPERTY ADDRESS 3008 St. Paul Street

..................................................................................................................

K ittt it ettt ieaeeeeceaasnssusesossnasasessassosesnonsssassssssssesssasssnsssosasssssossncssertosoavenes etsecssssscescsmscseiraan

PRIME CONTRACTOR ... iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisieetiienticaeaennaanss Address
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR . ..vitiiiiinruieesenocnrsensonrcecacenssnsss AQOreSS ...civriiiiennneineieaseraananns Lic.NO. cvievenvnnnne
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR ....iiiiiiivnrssssosenssssasssonsssnssssnasnons AQAIESS ...oiviniiicnienannsoccnanssascanns [ToRE s K
LT o o I =1 ADOrESS ....iiveriieiireinncnaanneonnoans Lic.No. c.oovvnnnnen.
ARCHITECT ORENGINEER ....iiviiirnrcrnrecirasnconsereescssnsencannes AJOIESS ... oiiiiiiiniirttieassancnncnasans LIC.NO. ..ivencnnnnee
A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT . C. TYPE OF USE

‘ NEW CONSTRUCTION [0 ADDITION/ALTERATION . & OTHER Change of use only.

USE
DESCRIPTION OF YWCEK (Be specific when plans are not submitted):

....................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.....................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

DEPARTMENT DATE APPROVED BY DISSAPPROVED AREA/PLANNER

CHAP.
CHARLES CTR./INNER HARBOR
' COMMERCIAL REVITALIZATION
DEPT. OF PLANNING

MKT. CTR. DEV. CORP.
NPA/DHCD PLANNING

OTHERS

REFER FO HD PO NOTES

EXISTING USE(S) 3. dwelling units (JDU) ......................................................................

PROPOSED USE(S) ... 3. dwelling units

Estimated total cost of work $

F. DIMENSIONS Front (Ft.) Depth (Fi.( Height (Ft.) Stories Area (Sq. Ft.) | Volume (Cu. L)
Present Building
Proposed Building

Lot

1200-21-2 \

Py




METERS: Electric O  Existing ............... New ............... Relocate ..........o.e.n Enlarge .....ovvvnn..

Gas 0O Existing........ocouves New ............... Relocate ............... Eniarge ...............

PERMIT CHARGES: Applicant must complete information in category columns only. ’

CATEGORY FEE CATEGORY FEE

SMOKE CONTROL DISPENSERé & TANKS ,

PERIODIC INSPECTION No. of TankS.. ..ceeeenen Gals. Ea. ...iiiiiiannnn

MISCELLANEQUS No. of Dispensers ........ Intake Dia. ......ovuvun...

CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY FIRE PROTECTION

ZONING Sprinklers: ,

CONSTRUCTION NO. NBW ittt ieiiietinnereetansanannns :
New Building .....coonemnnieniiiiiniiieieeans NO. REIOCAIEd ..\vevnneiiiiiiiieeenneeniieanns,
:ﬁ:g’l’;n StandPIPes: NO. . iiiiiivirnirererenarnnessanoenanns
BEDAIT + v vr e e e e e CO? System: Cu. Ft. Protected ..........c.cocvvevnnn...
MiSC. CONSE. v vt tieiitnsvisossesnonstaccnnssans GAS FUEL BURNING EQUIPMENT
Sediment and Erosion Control +.vvvvvevnennrorennnns No Units Tyoe BTU Input
Storm Water Management ......viiieierennocsanane

" Costof ConstWork Only $ ... .iivieieintncnnanenns

ELECTRICAL
NewService .......coenuens AMPS oovveverannnns
Np. of circuits to be installed or attered ........eeve... ' ELEVATORS
Fixtures ONly vovuiieiiuinneeiesvensnsecaseannanes .

TOMD. WItNG +veverenenennnes W No tobeinstalled ..........ocovviiininiiiiiiiai,, b
18 11 o T NO. 10 be atered .........oeovimnininiiiiiiiiiiinin,
................................................ Type reeenenennee USE L
=T T
HEATING & FUEL BURNING EQUIP. (other than gas) PLUMBING _
No. Units Type BTU input NO. fixtures to be nstalled ........o.veevivennnnnennn..
No. fixtures to be reconstructed ............coevnunn...
NoO. electric water healers .........¢veevceeccocnnnnenns
Waler SeIrVICE PIPE ... oot ii e iiiieernestasonsecennnns
REFRIGERATION & AIR CONDITIONING Santary sewer Connection? .........ceiiieeianenann..
No. Units ...uoeennnnn. TYDE veeeeiieianans Storm water connection? ...........ciiiiiiiiiaiana...,
Refrigerant ... .....cieiiiiennnieiiurenereereieeens (02T PR
Total Rating ........cccuun. BTU ............ Tons TOTAL FEES
Allerations or RePairs . ...oveieviernnreceennnresannns
Ventilation System ... ...oeiiiiiiiiiinnans e CFM
Fees Checked By: ......ccovviinninnnnnnnn. Date: ............

The owner of the above described property hereby approves this applhicalon and agrees to comply with all ordinances of the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore and
to do no work not spectically covered by this applicaton

~'| declare under penalties of perjury that this appligation. including, any accompanying plans. specifications. etc.. has been examined by me and,to the best of my
knowlegge and behet is a true. correct and compietz\s a!em&m of theg work lo& /

- |
SIGNED: <2 2z s W ..... A
Signature of Ownér or Authonzeg Agent

appRess6l. Indian Field Court  ——~ Mahwah [\ New Jersey 07430 . . ... . ... ... ... ...
Print Number ang Name of Street State 2ip Cooe Phone

ZONING SR FFCZZe2 i, APPROVALS APPROVED

3 ........................................... STRUCTURAL (DESIGN) (FEE) CHECKED W RUDOLPH F JANSSER
By (O e, Date R~ /&~ /. ? ....... BY t it Date ...oovvvvenennnn, & Buildings Inspection

REFERRALS APPROVED ELECTRICAL (DESIGN) (FEE) CHECKED Per: ‘

By covviiii Date ........covuvnn.. By oo Date ................. DA oo
PRELIMINARY INSPECTION MECHANICAL (DESIGN) (FEE) CHECKED .

BY oottt it ey By o AN Date .......ovcvnnnn.




rn s g

FﬁOM‘ SArah & tharles ﬂirschfiela, 60 !ndbﬂi 1’1016 COurt, Mahwah, ¥.J. "7
T s Name) S ’-«Addresw . 07430
GENTLEMEN: ' : e R
: _ L ,.,REFERRING TO MY APPLICﬂTIONDATED Fenruary 16;19 : . 89
B ) . £ M ' .
s . nits, 1eff rouna floor; 14u: !irst
, FOR PERMIT TO use for ‘three dwellinq a . g A L ‘
 flooré second A floor; 1 du’ third‘!loor. A 1 : z?—” R {‘;li_-. o | i
! | AT PREMISES DESIGNATED S ’”Zevsf'}’u gt"“ 3
'DISAPPROVED &) o T
. A e R 89 &
VHICH WAS EXSAPEROVEDY (R ERRED)ON February lf' /: 9
. o ‘ 7;-' {:(-';. !, L ~ )
UNDER sEC. 2-9-1281 9.0-3 - 'vo?Eia‘HEzonmconnmANCE o

A
FOR THE REASON THAT IT VIOLATES THE ZONING@OR‘ISAN!&

EJNTHEfOqunEs@crs o

¢ E A

a
‘z.oninq-"4bist'r;qt;; - R-B S s
| o SR - $85,00"
{ - :
A copy of apphcatum is nttacbed hercthh SRS
Notice of an appeal from this decision is hcrcby ngen within ten days from datc of tbedccxsxon as thultcd by
. -the rules of the Boatd. . . N :
P 3 I will file, within the prescribed time limit,.an appcal on proper form, a copy,..éf the 'decision of the A;onigg
AT .
~oe [201) 727-2168 c appcal I will post tbe premxses as requued by your Board
{ : . A l- x . ': T
1 SRR }'
I ,&% L f,.,/ R msmmmccsma |
! - lly, - - : L
B ; \7 4 T‘{cs?CCtﬁl Yy OLSO FEB.i S? _l_:'SQF'h , i
. FRank C. DERR - B : .3992 HI5C 8508
ATTORNEY AT LW ' S
¥ : 200 COURT SouaRe LG,
4 BALTWMORE, MD.
i HORN, BENNETT & REDMOND, P.A. 21202
A 4




_ PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

Form 1 BMZA 28-1850-8180

';9__02

2/1e

7th floor — Municipal Building Annex — 222 E. Saratoga St.

= -8n order, reversing
‘an application, unde

o i

r the power vested in your Board, so as to permit the:

Appea) No..Z 5{:_8_?.&" Notice of Appeal Filed______ —
APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
UNDER THE*ZONING ORDINANCE. DEADE AU o /
§ TO: The Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals, JBaltimore, Md. .o aaas 19..... -

An appeal is hereby taken from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, and spplication is hereby made for
said decision or authorizing an exception to the requirements of the

oning Ordinance or approving

its =_two_regnlar _and_one

y
ol PERTN

Retention. ot._the premises fox _three dwelling.
Construction ,
Eztension ....efficiency apartments. . &
Alteration

—-—— - —— > =

——— - ————————————— -

gnversion
>
innce with the application and plans filed with the Zoning Administrator, and as hereinbelow described:
3008 St. Paul S . : __@Al:‘el:

Premises designated as __Z 7 C_ 2t T el e _—
North, Kb LELIN 2 Rd.
Located on the Sout 1@' side of .St Paul e e AV and
I
distant______ :3.Q§____‘.3_9 .................... of the corner formed by the intersection of
........ » ___-_EQ.S_E-.Qiﬂ.'\.---_---...._---_----_-Ave. end___St. Paul _______ . 3Ave.
Name of Appellant__s_éf_a.b_.'E-_q}}é}:.]:?_s.-g_i.l:f'ﬁh.f.i?.lg-Address 61 Indian Field Ct., Mahwah, N@ 07430
e F C.DeErR » P. O. Zone
Name of Owner____.: Same______ S Address Same_____..___._ e e eee | o )
) ®. O. Zone
v Sizeof Lot.._.._18_________ ft. front X184_€t, 3 in. _ft. deep (or if) irregular see plat.
1 DESCRIPTION OF ALL BUILDINGS AND USES ON THE LOT )
IF MORE TRAN ONE BUILDING USE SPACE IN REMARKS TO DESCRIBE ADDITIONAL BUILDINGS
. Existing Proposed (purpose of appeal)
o 7
- Size of Building [ ...._. 18 __ft.front &...70 _______ ft. deep || .SAME _____ ft. front & _S3ME _____ft. deep
¥ Height Bpp.33-36_ft. Y S stories || _same _____ ft. ] ry me__..__ stories
= 7
Character of Const. Frame Brick Masonry Metal Frame c v Masonry Metal
No. of families housed 3 3 .
: Ground Floor: 1 efficiency,: Ly ﬁoch Ahree (3)
. " dwelling unit. Gl . el
4
s .  each 8 First &, Second Floors: / "f 9
. @ | Purumsar et | L dupiex awelling . Same.
Third Floor: 1. .
dwelling unit.
Date of Construction Approximately 1910 - e 4’

i J/c‘af /tk/(/—'r;,

REMARKS: wyiiant ol
v SpP1ce e rleco PR Y
! I 2 T
-t " Has there been any previous appeal to this Board on these premises? __.___ No . Appeal No.. oo
! Located in 8 —oovoemounn. R o e Zoning District.

Attached hereto and made a part of this application, is submitted all papers as required on the sheet
of instructions furnished me. 1 hereby depose and say that all the above statements and

companying statements are correct and trué. :‘ {m

. .= Sworn to before ,this---'__-_./._‘g.zé.{ ............. } g L
SEY L ey of —doaid -;J;;’.(._-_-_""’"éf._./‘_/. _____________ 19,0 /" ¢Al(ppellant to sign here.)

T { \(;/ ey Q g /
o Z 4
N B ¢ rL/ZC—(_-.-/)\/ At e ~
Yoy Ll A S g ﬁ ...............................
. * . otar y.
'a,‘ ,:/) ““‘n\)‘\\ \\. ( )
%, /', P ' .- NOTE: In Positive Appeals when the Appellant is not the Owner, the afidavit on the reverse side must be executed.

s Y
» o2 \m ‘V

TR e ST SLUmMTY A A MYISTAYM. AT ATNMITT Y A RNTT AN

PEVERIF QINK
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A STATEMENT OF FACTS IN SUPP(SRT OF THE APPEAL MUST BE MADE IN
THE SPACE BELOW BEFORE THE CASE CAN BE SCHEDULED FOR A HEARING

TO: THE BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS:
-

" Referring to the application on reverse side of this sheet, I submit the following reasons in sypport of the appeal:

This appeal is to allow the continued use of the property for three dwelling units -
two regular and one efficiency. The building is a well-constructed brick attached row house
on a street of primarily multiple dwelling units. The house is four houses away from a 26-
unit apartment house (at 4 East 30th Street) and across Lovegrove Alley there is-a 40-unit °
apartment house owned by Johns Hopkins University and occupied by graduate students. The
two adjacent houses have four apartments each. '

The lot is 18' by 184'3" and contains 3,317 square feet, or sgzgg%éégg_density for four
full-size dwelling units plus one additional efficiency unit. The building contains wm——
approxinabaly 1,128 square feet on each floor or a totak .of 4,512 square feet,.

q . LRk

ISEEF L SO
‘The property was used for many years for two dwelling units, with a family of four or

more persons occupying a large apartment consisting of the ground level, and the first and
'second floors. We purchased the property in May, 1988 as a home for our 25-year-old
daughter who works as a research associate in the Psychology Department at the Johns Hopkins.
University School of Medicine. 1In order to be able to lease the remainder of the building
to responsible tenants, we found it necessary to create a separate efficiency apartment
on the ground level. ' '};%jg'

Our daughter will continue to occupy “her ‘third floor apartment and to be the resident
manager .of the property. All current tenants are mature, young professionals who have respect
for-the house and grounds and we intend to continue renting to similar tenants.

The addition of one person to a house of this size in this zone will not affect the R
character of the neighborhood or make the building materially different from similar buildings
on the block. All changes to the building are internal and the appearance of the house
remains unchanged. The addition of one efficiency apartment will not be detrimental to or
endanger the public health, security, general welfare or morals and will be an asset to the

neighborhood.
inidhactfort My Pl @
Signature of nt.

Affidavit of Ownership (To be used in Positive Appeals if the Appellant is not the Owner.)

STATE OF MARYLAND, .. - being duly sworn
CITY OF BALTIMORE, )™~~~ (Owner's name) o

, deposes and says that he resides at ______ o e es Ave.,
in the City of ._______ . . S S in the Stateof . ________________.___. , and

(1st) That he is the owner of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the SCtity of -

Baltimore aforesaid and known and desigmated ®8._ e Ave., and

(2nd) That the statements of fact contained in the annexed application are true, and

8rd) That he hereby authorizes ______________ .. _____._ e cmccc——c———— D TR DRSS
(érd) - to !x!nake said zpplication in his behalf. (Appellant’s name)

Sworn to before me, this______ . oo . }: ------------------
day of oo e W JTTTTTTTTTTT (Owner sign here) @ . . L i

(Notary.) g (over) L
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Philip A. Berman v
s "re | Director AP CITY of
acency | Bureau of Community Hygiene BALTIMORE
(O v s | Baltimore City Health Department
i@l C°RtSS| 303 E. Fayette Street, 4th Floor
¢ MEMO
sussecT| Zoning Appeal No. 214-89X .
3008 St. Paul Street
DATE:
TO  Gilbert V. Rubin, Executive Director 13 June 1989
, Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals '
417 E. Fayette Street, 14th Floor
This is in reply to your letter of 18 May 1989 pertaining to the application of
Sarah and Charles Hirschfield, 61 Indian Field Court for a permit to house
three dwelling units at 3008 St. Paul Street. Your file reference on this case
is Appeal No. 214-89X.
. The plans and specifications have been reviewed and there would appear to be no
health hazard involved in the usage stated above provided that:
1. The dwelling units conform to the requirements of the City Hous1ng,
Building, and Health Codes.
2. Adequate and conforming central containers for trash and garbage are
provided in accordance with sections 509 and 1003 of the Housing Code.
For three dwelling units there must be at least 5 - 20 gallon metal
receptacles with tight fitting lids.
3. The area where the central refuse containers are stored is kept free of
spillage and other nuisances and the containers are kept covered with
tight fitting 1ids after refuse is added.
4., The premises, which include the adjoining sidewalk, gutter, and alley, are
. kept clean and free of nuisances to the neighborhood.

NOTE: Safe and appropriate access from all dwelling units to the trash and
garbage storage area should be given strong consideration from a
public health standpoint, to reduce potential for illegal disposal of
refuse by tenants.

PAB:bep

cc: Sarah & Charles Hirschfield
John Huppert
Bernard Bochenek
File

28-1418-35007 REV. 01/73




THE BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS
14TH FLOOR

417 E. FAYETTE STREET R E C F 1 v E D

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 May 19 3 20 PV 9

May 18, 1989 BUREAL ¢ = -y, 3

ENVIRONMES 74 SERVICES
DiviSion

In your reply
: please refer to
. 214-
Department of Transportation _ i ' Appesl No. _____1_8_9X

Dear Sir:
In accordance with Ordinance No. 1051, approved April 20, 1971, known as the Zoning Ordinance,

we are submitting herewith a copy of the plans accompanying the

¢ Sarah & Charles Hirschfield, 61 Indian Field CT., Mahwah, NJ 07430
c/06 Frank C. Derr, Esq.,Z200 Court Square Bldg., 727-2168
house three dwelling units .

application o

for a permit to

at 3008 St. Paul Street

The Board asks if you will be kind enough to send an early report, so that it will be available

at the public hearing on_1u€S-, June 13, 1389 at 1:00 P.M.

/ M \ Very truly yours,

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

APPROVED

Frecderccp Moy (SH
SEDIWMENT CONTROL REPRESENTATIVE

Gilbert V. Rubin
Executive Director

\ 5-23-%9
DATE

ot .

iz
\_ _g;ﬂ"”"

1416-26-1
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FIRE DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTERS 28-2100-0156 REV. 3/88
1400-26-12

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

DATE: May 24, 1989

Mr. Peter J. O'Connor

FRON: Chief of Fire Department
TO: Mr. Gilbert V. Rubin, Exec. Director
Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals
APPLICATION: House three (3) dwelling units.
LOCATION: 3008 st. Paul étreet
CONSTRUCTION A three (3) story, non-sprinklered building of brick

OR INSTALLATION: construction and currently occupied as a dwelling.

At your request, Lieutenant Reginald Jackson of the Fire
Prevention Bureau conducted an inspection on May 23, 1989
of the above premises.

REPORT:

The Fire Department has no objettions to Zoning Appeal o~
No. 214-89X, provided, that all applicable Codes and
Ordinances of Baltimore City are complied with.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

1 & a,& ﬁé V,ﬁ/"ﬂ/‘?

CHIEF OF FIRE DEPARTNENT
iVj -~




NAME & 9
e | LARRY REICH, DIRECTSR  ° CITY of
AGENCY|  DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING BALTIMORE
8th Floor, 417 EAST FAYETTE STREET MEM 0
'3008 ST. PAUL STRER .
o 5 '
Ny e .
22 uy(™¥ert V. Rubin, Executive Director DATE: April 12, 1989

Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals
14th Floor, 417 East Fayette Street -

The Department of Planning is in recei ot of the application of Sarah and Charles
Hirschfield to use the premises f s, one to be located on the
ground floor, one on the first floors, and one on the third floor.

Section 2.0-12b of Ordinance #1051 states that the conversion of dwellings is a
conditional use that requires the approval of the Board of Municipal and Zoning
Appeals. Section 9.0-3 of Ordinance #1051 states off-street parking
regulations.

The subject R-8 zoned prope}ty is located on the westside of St. Paul Street
just north of East 30th _Street. The Charles Village community is predominantly
residential witWRF-mixture ®f both single-family and multi-family housing.

The applicant proposes gacémfttﬁe?eflstxng ‘two-family dwelling unit into
three dwelling units, one to be located on the first and second floors, and one
on the third floor. This building was previously approved by the Zoning Board

for two dwellings in 1977. %Eﬁh_,;_g;“,‘

The Charles Village Community Association has been 1nformed about this appeal
and may respond to the Board.

The Charles Village Civic Association has been monltorlng conversions.
Generally, they are concerned about an increase in dwe s and the severe lack
q% off-street parking. The Planning Department s 5.4 fforts of the
ﬁﬁreS'Viiiage’Civii Association and recommends approvéT‘if this appeal.

. [ ]

LARRY REICH
DIRECTOR

LR/RM/jjr
Mr. David Tanner, Zoning

Mr. Ron Miles, HCD, Sector Chief
Ms. Benita Wilson, Second District Planner

28-1418-3007 REV. 01/73

&,

%
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CHARLES VlLl.AGE ' /[

CIVIC ASSOCIATION INC. -

Mr. Gilbert V. Rubin
Exécutive Director

Board of Municipal and
Zoning Appeals

417 E. Fayette Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: 3008 St. Paul Street

Dear Mr. Rubin: N P S T
TR e
At the March Board Meeting of the Charles Village Civic
Association, the Board considered the request to convert the
above captioned property from a two apartment dwelling unit to
two apartments and one efficiency. It is our understanding that
the owners wish to convert the basement to an efficiency.

By letter dated February 16, 1989, the\;;gg§é expressed
to the Board the reasons for their request. After discussing the
owners' position, the Board veted. to. Soppose: s&hg xrequest. The
reasons for the Board's position-are “twofold. “The Board has
historically opposed any “increase in density in the
neighborhood's residential dwelling units. Use of the rowhouse
for two apartments should be more than sufficient to generate
adequate income from the property. Further, any increase in
density would result in an additional parking burden for the
surrounding neighborhood. We would, therefore, ask that the
request be denied. Thank you for your consideration of our
position.

/ President
Charles Village Civic Association

GCB:mld
cc: Ms. Benita Edwards Wilson
Ms. Sarah Hirschfield, MSW, CSW
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THE BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS
14TH FLOOR
417 E. FAYETTE STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 g

May 18, 1989

In your reply
lease ref
Copy Sent To: :ppeal;j:' o >14-g9x

Health, Fire and Transportation Depts.

Dear Sir:
In accordance with Ordinance I‘io. 1051, approved April 20, 1971, known as the Zoning Ordinance,

we are submitting herewith a copy of the plans accompanying the

application of Sarah & Charles Hirschfield, 61 Indian Fi&ld CT., Mahwah, KRJ 07430
C/O FIGnik C. Uerr, Esg.,«<00 CoUrt Square #ldg., fZ1-216%8
hous2 three dwelling units '

for a permit to

at 3008 St. Paul Street

The Board asks if you will be kind enough to send an early report, so that it will be available

at the public hearing on Tues., June 13, 1989 at 1:00 P.M.

Very truly yours,

Gilbert V. Rubin
. - Executive Director

3410-26-1
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BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS

14th Floor
417 E. FAYETTE STREET - 21202

?7‘30& 57 /A“JL S‘l’ Baltimore, Md.,. . ...... HAH{ 18 1987

...................

To the Appellant:

Your appeal to the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals has been assigned Number, < "7 ¢ 1/
and scheduled for a Public Hearing as indicated on the form below. Hereafter refer to this matter by Appeal
Number. Everything included within the heavy black lines is required to appear on the sign.

The certificate of posting at bottom of this form shall be dated, signed and filed at the office of the
Board prior to the Public Hearing.

Owner/appeliant or an authorized representative, previously approved by the Executive Director, must be present
at the public hearing.

The sign shall be posted not iater than .................cvienin LT 0Tl

" Rule of the Board of Municipal ond Zoning Appeols for posting:

h . : Posting - The premises shall be posted in accordance with the following rules:

A. The sign shall be not less than four (4) feet long and three (3) feet high,
with black lettering not less than two (2) inches high, on white background.

B. The sign shall be posted in a conspicuous manner, not over ten feet above
the ground level, and where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

C. The sign shall be posted not later than ten (10) days prior to the date of the
Public Hearing, and shall be maintained in good condition until after the Public
Hearing. Where proposed structures or uses are to be on the rear of the lot, the
sign shall nevertheless be posted on the front of the premises, unless otherwise
directed.

POST SIGN CONSPICUOUSLY N FRONT OF PROPERTY

WORDING OF SIGN TO BE POSTED ON PREMISES

To Whom it May Concern:
Notice is hereby given by the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals that it will hold a

2, TH :
public hearing Tuesday . \J v ~HE ‘ ... -1 LA P.M. in Room 215, City Hall _on

....................

S - A~
L8R E. (' -) S KR L o B PP on these premises

located jn a .t 2‘ 6 Zoning District.

..............................................................

To the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals

14th Floor Baltimore, Md., ... ................ 19
417 E. Fayette Street — 21202

I hereby certify that the sign was posted on the premises in question in accordance with the above

instructions on .. ... ............0e0iuannn 19, ...........

....................................

1410-26-1 FORM 11 BMZA - - SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT, OWNER OR
A TTHORDED RFPRESENTATIVE e |
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DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
‘ ZONING ENFORCEMENT SECTION
417 East Fayette Street .
Room 100
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

February 16, 1989

Mr. Larry Reich, Director
Department of Planning

417 East Fayette Street — 8th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Dear Sir: i - ; | _ )

We are forwarding herewith a copy of the plat with reference to the application

of Sarah & Charles Hirschfield : ;
Use premises for three (3) dwelling units; one (1) efficiency ground floc
to __one (1) dwelling unit lst & 2nd floor, one (1) dwelling unit 3rd floor.

at 3008 St. Paul Street ' o £ )

LS

In accordance with Ordinance No. 1051, approved April 20, 1971, this applicatior’,'-:- .

is herewith referred to you for an advisory report. Said advisory report is to be forwars

to the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals, 417 East Fayette Street — Room 2’

<
7/ .
AR

within fifteen (15) calendar days of this request.

Sincerely yours,

Oomatd 0.2
AVID C. TAJey;
General Supestion
Zoning Adrg
and Enforr-
Enclosure

WHITE - Original

CANARY - Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals
PINK - Zoning Administrator

GOLDENROD ~ Zoning Enforcement Section

1151.25-2




~ —

Z;Z/ 7 7 ;X2i4’19“76£73
e eapls

M’L

Meeting of 6-13-89 22

v

. In accordance with the above facts and f1nd1ngs. the Board
disapproves the application. - o o '
Messrs. Brown, Kenney and Mesdames Blattermann, Green and Sassin
voted in the affirmative. Not:on carried. _ J/aé;4/llf

——

19f‘ The f0110u1ng resolutxon was adopted by ‘the Board..

_ RESOLVED, that in the matter of ApPea1~No. 214-89X%, Sarah
"and Charles Hirschfield, 61 Indian Field Court, Mahuah, Neuw Jer-
sey, Appellants, to permit the housing of three duellzng units -at
3008 St. Paul Street, the Board ‘of Municipal and Zoning Appea]s,
after giving public notice, inspecting the prEmzses.'holdlng a
public hearing, considering al) data submitted, and by authority
of Ordinance Nao. 1051, approved‘Aprxl 20, 1971, known as ‘the Zon-
ing Ordinance, made a study ‘of the premises and neighborhood and
finds ‘that the property ic on the west. side '6f St. Paul Street,
80 feet north of 30th Street, in an R-8 Zoning District. -

The premises is improved by a four story, brxck '1hree~$am—
ily duwelling, 18 feet by 70 feet. The ground floor,xs used for
one efficiency unit, first and second floors are used for one
‘regular dwelling unit, and the ‘third floor is used for one
regular dwelling unit. '~ There are-also tuo, parking spaces “on -
the rear of the 1ot. It is proposed to continue to house three
dwelling units, two regular and one effxczency unlt._

“Prior to April 20, 1971, the date of ‘passage of the'Neu Com—
prehensive 2oning Ordinance No. 1051. the property uas zoned Res-
idential Use, C-1-1/2 Helght and ‘Area District. "

Under the Bulk Regu1ations,uf Section 4.8-2-a-1, a minimum
Yot area of 1625 square feet is required for housing -two regular
and one efficiency duell1ng unlt. ‘This 1ot contains 3316.5
square feet. _ ) ‘ B oo

Notuithstanding the Bulk Regulations, houever, in the R-8
Residence District, no building now or hereafter used as a one :
family dwelling shall hereafter be altered or changed to be used
for occupancy by more than one family, and no building now or
hereafter used as a two family duwelling shall hereafter be al-
tered or changed to be used for occupancy by more than tuo fami-
lies. For the purpose of this Paragraph, an empty building shall
be considered as a one family dwelling unless it was last law-
fully used as _a dwelling for two or more families in compliance
with the normal bulk requirements of the district in which 1t is
Tocated under the provisions of Section 2.0-12-a.

_ Houever._under the provisions of Section 2:0-12-b, the Board
may ‘authorize in the R-8 Residence District., the conversion of a
building for use by more than one family, provided that the num-




_forth in Sections 11.0-3-c and 11.0-5-a.
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‘ber ‘of families permitted is in conformily with the applicable

bulk regulations for the district in which the building is lo-
cated and in accordance with the provisions and standards set

‘Under the provisions of Section 9.0-3, ‘one, off street, °
parking space for each regular dwelling unit, and one space for
each tuo efficiency units is required.

"Under the. provns1ons ‘of Section 9.0-1-3-2, when the inten-

(sxty of use of structures or premises is increased through addi-

tion of duelling or efficiency unlts. floor area, seatxng capac-

“jty or other units of measurements, off sireet parkzng facili-

ties, as required herein, shall be provided for such increase in
intensity of use. The required number of off street parking

',spaces in this case would be one, additional, parkxng sPace. :No

additional, off street, parking spaces are proposed.
* ““Under the provisions of Section 11:0-3-e-2-(g), the Board
may authorize the applicable off-étreet parking spaces required
to be reduced by not more than 75 percent of the applicable regu-
lations. The percentage.of reduction in this case would be 33

“percent.

- The prior zonxng uould have permltted the hou51n9 of three
families. ° A

The testimony shows that this appeal presents a request for

"authorization to house three dwelling un1ts, two’ regu]ar and one

efficiency unit without providing the- one, "additional, park1ng

"~gpace’ in the R-8 Residence District. The testimony reveals that

the owner acquired this property'in May, 1988 for $150,000. it

is proposed to use the premises for three duwelling units. There

are presently five people residing in the building.  The appel-
lant also testified that there is ample room to park three cars
on the 1ot. It was alsp stated that the continued use of the

premises for three duelling units would not adversely affect the

community, and the 1ot is of sufficient density for four units.

‘The Board acknowledges receipt of letters from the Fire,

- 'Mealth and Traffic Engineering Departments, all a{ uhom indicate
“that they have no objection to this appeal.

On the other hand, the Board acknouledges receipt of a let-

"ter from the Department.of Planning, which states that the appli-

cant proposes to convert the existing, two family dwelling unit
into three dwelling units, one to be located on the first and
_second floors, and one on the third floor. This building was

T previously approved by the Zoning Board for two duelling units in
1977. The Charles Village Community Association has been moni-

‘toring conversions. Generally, they are concerned about an in-
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crease in dwellings and the severe lack of off street, parking.
«The Planning Department supports the efforts of the Charles Vil-
lage Civ;c Asspociation and recommends disapproval of this appeal.

The Board acknowleéedges receipt of a letter, dated April 4,
1989 from the President of the Charles Village Civic Association,
Incorporated, wherein they state, the Association voted to oppose
th;s request to increase the den51ty. ..

_ The Board is of the opinion that th1s proposal does not meet
the standards reguired under the Ordinance and should be re-
~jected. The-Board felt that three units would overcrowd the Yot
and structure and generally have an adverse effect on the commu-
n1ty.‘ )

ve L
[N

Uith due - consideration to the guides and standards set forth

"in'Sections 11.0-5-3 and 11.0-5-¢ of the Zoning Ordinance and to

the reports of the several City Departments, as required by the
Zoning Ordinance, the Board finds that the proposed use would
menace and endanger the public health. security, general welfare
and morals. . ' ’

In accordance with the above facts and findings, the Board
disapproves the application.

‘Messrs. Brown, Kenney and Mesdames Blattermann, Green and 83551n
voted in the affirmative. M™Motion carried.

2.l

© 20. “Appeal No. 215-8%9X, application of Penn Advertising of Bal-
"timore to erect an illuminated, double faced, bulletin ¢ign at
340 W. North Avenue, was scheduled for public hearing today, but
at the request of the attorney for the appellant, the case was
postponed and has been re-set for hearxng on July 11. 1989, and

: all parties so notified.

21.* The following resolution was adopted by the Board:

'RESOLVED, that in the matter of '‘Appeal No. 216-89X, J. Hol-
"1is B. Albert, 111, Senator Limited Partnership, 5904-06 York
Road,, the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals, after giving
public notice, inspecting the premises, holding a public hearing,
considering all data submitted, and by authority of Ordinance Nso.
1051, approved April 20, 1971, knoun as the Zoning Ordinance,
made a study of the premises and neighborhood and finds that the
property is on the northuest corner of York Road and Rosebank Av-—

enue, in.a B-2-2 Business~District.

The premises is improved by a tuwo story, masonry building,
130 feet by 174 feet, used for the Senator Theatre with seating
for 922 patrons. It is proposed to construct two, tuo story, ma-
sonry additions, 52 feelt by 60 feet and 57 feet by 54 feet, for
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CHARLES & SARAH HIRSCHFIELD * IN '1!15{15: ,AUGB 1989
i
Appellant * CIRCUITDWFPCOURT FOR
TIMORE CiTY
vs. * FOR
BOARD OF MUNICIPAL * BALTIMORE CITY
AND ZONING APPEALS
*
Appellee Case No. 89194041/CL1001@8
*
% * %* * * * * * * * * * *

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR APPEAL

The Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals, Appellee, by
Sandra R. Gutman, Assistant City Solicitor, its attorney, in
Answer to the Petition for Appeal heretofore filed says:

1. It admits in part the allegations contained in
paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Petition. Since additional off-street
parking was required, approval for a variance as well as a
conditional use was necessary.

2. It denies the allegations contained in paragraph 3 of
the Petition, including sub-paragraphs a, b, ¢, e, £ and g.

3. It admits that the application was for approval of a
conditional use as alleged in paragraph 3, sub-paragraph d of the
petition, however approval for a variance was also needed and
Appellee therefore denies the remaining allegations of
sub-paragraph d.

In further answering said Petition the Appellee states that
the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals (the Board) had

sufficient and credible evidence upon which to base its decision




and that the decision of the Board was fair and reasonable and in
accordance with the provisions of Zoning Ordinance 1051, approved
April 29, 1971.

WHEREFORE, having fully answered the Petition heretofore

filed, the Appellee prays that it be dismissed with costs.

NDRA ﬁ.-Gi—JgKN -

Assistant City Solicitor
Room 143, City Hall

109 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Telephone: 396-3933

Attorney for Appellee

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT on this jz day of
a copy of the foregoing Answer to Petition for Appeal/was sent by
first class mail, postage prepaid, to William J. Ruk€n, Esquire,
and Frank C. Derr, Esquire, 20¢ Court Square Building, Lexington
& Calvert Streets, Baltimore, MD 21202.

1989,




FILED

JUL 13 1989
CIROCUIT COURT FOR
CHARLES & SARAH HIRSCHFIELD  * 1N THE BALTIMORE CITY
61 Indian Field Court .
Mahwah, New Jersey 07430 * 1 94 O 4
Appellants * CIRCU%I‘)ZOURT FOR
v. * 9:4?9H07f/1gg/43¢4 09 A thik
BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND * BALTIMOREZ%%@%Z?
ZONING APPEALS CIVIL  $80.00
417 East Fayette Street * LIBRQ $5-00
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 T $85.00
* ID: check $85.00
Appellee CHNG $0.00
*
* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ORDER FOR APPEAL

Clerk:

Pursuant to the 2Zoning Ordinance of Baltimore City and
Rule B2, Maryland Rules of Procedure, please enter an appeal
from the decision of the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals
dated June 16,1989, Appeal Number 214-89X, disapproving the
Appellants' application for conditional wuse approval to
continue to use their property 1located at 3008 St. Paul

Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21218 for two regular and one

efficiency dwelling units. \\/;j><\ ~\\\§>\\\‘
i 1

WILLIAM J. RUBIQ)'

FPRANK C. DERR

200 Court Square Building
Lexington & Calvert Streets
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(301) 727-2168

Attorneys for the Appellants




CHARLES & SARAH HIRSCHFIELD * IN THE
61 Indian Field Court

Mahwah, New Jersey 07430 *
Appellants * CIRCUIT COURT FOR
V. *
BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND * BALTIMORE CITY
ZONING APPEALS
417 East Fayette Street *
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
* ID:
Appellee
*
* * * * * * * * * * * * *

PETITION FOR APPEAL

The Appellants, Charles and Sarah Hirschfield, by their
attorneys, William J. Rubin and Frank C. Derr, pursuant to the
Zoning Ordinance of Baltimore City and Rule B2, Maryland Rules
of Procedure, bring the above-captioned appeal against the
Appellee, Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals of Baltimore
City, and, for their reasons, say:

1. The administrative action appealed from herein is the
final decision of the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals of
Baltimore City (hereinafter, the "Board"), dated June 16,
1989, in Appeal Number 214-89X disapproving the Appellants'
application for conditional use approval to continue to use
their property located at 3008 St. Paul Street, Baltimore,

Maryland 21218 for two regqular and one efficiency dwelling

units.




2. The decision of the Board constitutes the final
action of an administrative agency subject to judicial review
pursuant to Maryland Rule Bl. The Appellants are the owners
of the subject property and were the applicants 1in the
proceedings before the Board and are directly aggrieved by the
final action of the Board.

3. The decision of the Board was arbitrary, capricious,
erroneous, illegal, improper, not supported by substantial
evidence, constituted a denial of due process of law, and
resulted from an improper application of the law to the facts,
in that: |

(a) There was no proper and/or substantial evidence
before the Board that the proposed use would violate the
standards of Sections 11.0-5a and 11.0-5c of the Baltimore
City Zoning Ordinance;

(b) There was no proper and/or substantial evidence
before the Board that the proposed use would menace and
endanger the public health, security, general welfare and
morals;

(c) The Board improperly relied upon matters which

were not proper or admissible evidence;




(d) The application in question was for the approval
of a conditional use which, under established principles of
law, the Board was required to grant in the absence of
substantial evidence 1in the record that the legislative
standards relating thereto had been violated;

(e) No evidence before the Board Jjustified its
denial of use of the premises for the purpose sought, as a
conditional use, because the only proper evidence before the
Board established that the proposed use would have no adverse
effect upon the neighborhood or community beyond those
inherently associated with such conditional use irrespective
of its location within the R-8 Residence Zoning District;

(f) The Board wrongfully relied upon and illegally
applied the standards of Section 11.0-5¢ of the Zoning
Ordinance of Baltimore City which standards apply only to
applications for variances, and Appellants did not apply for
any variance, nor was any variance required;

(g) The Board failed to make any findings of fact or
to provide any reasons or reasoning to support its decision,
as is required by established case law;

WHEREFORE, the Appellants, Charles and Sarah Hirschfield,
request the Court to reverse the decision of the Board of
Municipal and Zoning Appeals or, in the alternative, to remand

the action to the Board for further proceedings in accordance




with law and to order any and all such other relief as the

nature of the Appellants' causes and justice require.

LA

WILLIAM J. RUBI

FRANK C. DERR

200 Court Square Building
Lexington & Calvert Streets
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(301) 727-2168

Attorneys for the Appellants

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on July 13 , 1989, a copy of the
above was hand-delivered to the Board of Municipal and Zoning

Appeals of Baltimore City, 417 East Fayette Street, Baltimore,

Maryland 21202.

\ FRANK C. 'DERR

o
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